AMNMF REECE
_ Bettes Odeas, Betion Viace

MoDEL AUTOJIG

84-72 MJ

PARTS AND SERVICE MANUAL

PART NUMBER 97.8472.1.000

11/2024






__Betten, Ddeas, Betion Made

LIMITED WARRANTY ON NEW AMF REECE - CARS EQUIPMENT

Warranty provisions:

A ninety (90) day limited service labor warranty to correct defects in installation, workmanship, or
material without charge for labor. This portion of the warranty applies to machines sold as
“‘installed” only.

A one (1) year limited material warranty on major component parts to replace materials with
defects. Any new part believed defective must be returned freight prepaid to AMF Reece - Cars for
inspection. If, upon inspection, the part or material is determined to be defective, AMF Reece -
Cars will replace it without charge to the customer for parts or material.

Service labor warranty period shall begin on the completed installation date. Material warranty
shall begin on the date the equipment is shipped from AMF Reece - Cars.

Exclusions:

Excluded from both service labor warranty and material warranty are: (1) Consumable parts which
would be normally considered replaceable in day-to-day operations. These include parts such as
needles, knives, loopers and spreaders. (2) Normal adjustment and routine maintenance. This is
the sole responsibility of the customer. (3) Cleaning and lubrication of equipment. (4) Parts found
to be altered, broken or damaged due to neglect or improper installation or application. (5)
Damage caused by the use of non-Genuine AMF Reece parts. (6) Shipping or delivery charges.

There is no service labor warranty for machines sold as “uninstalled”.

Equipment installed without the assistance of a certified technician (either an AMF Reece - Cars
Employee, a Certified Contractor, or that of an Authorized Distributor) will have the limited material
warranty only. Only the defective material will be covered. Any charges associated with the use of
an AMF Reece - Cars Technician or that of a Distributor to replace the defective part will be the
customer’s responsibility.

NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY,
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ANY OTHER
MATTER IS GIVEN BY SELLER OR SELLER’S AGENT IN CONNECTION HEREWITH. UNDER
NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL SELLER OR SELLER’S AGENT BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF
PROFITS OR ANY OTHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT COSTS, EXPENSES, LOSSES OR
DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF DEFECTS IN OR FAILURE OF THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY PART
THEREOF.

WHAT TO DO IF THERE IS A QUESTION REGARDING WARRANTY

If a machine is purchased through an authorized AMF Reece - Cars distributor, warranty questions
should be first directed to that distributor. However, the satisfaction and goodwill of our customers
are of primary concern to AMF Reece - Cars. In the event that a warranty matter is not handled to
your satisfaction, please contact AMF Reece - Cars office:

Prostejov, Czech Republic
Phone: (+420) 725-088-560
E-mail: info@amfreece-cars.cz






AMNMF REECE
__Bettes Ddeas, Betion Made

Warranty Registration Card

((Please E-mail immediately after installation)

Note: All Warranty Claims void, unless Registration Card on file at AMF Reece - Cars HO

Machine model number:
(Deco 3000, S-4000, S-4002, EBS Mark I, etc.)

Manufacturer’s serial or production number:
Installation Site Information:

Customer‘s Name:

Customer's Mailing Address:

Customer‘s Telephone Number:

Supervising Mechanic's or Technician‘s Name:

Signature of Supervising Technician:

AMF Reece - Cars Technician‘s Name:

AMF Reece - Cars Technician‘s Signature:

Type of garment produced at this location?

Average Daily Production Expected from this machine?
(number of buttonholes, jackets sewn, pants produced, buttons sewn, etc)

Any special requirements required at this location?

What other AMF Reece Machines are at this location?

How can we serve you better?






AJ 84-72 MJ AV REECE

SERVICE MANUAL

CONTENTS
1. INTRODUCTION. ...ttt 1-1
2. USING UIGS...... e 1-5
3. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.......coiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-6
4. SETTING PROCEDURES.........coiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-12
5. CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT DIAGRAM..................... 1-16
B. PNEUMATICS. ... 1-21
7. HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES. ...ttt 1-23
8. SYNCHRONIZER. ... 1-31

Released: 11/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AME REECE A 8472 M)

Released: 11/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ AMNMF REECE

1 ~ INTRODUCTION T

A CAREFUL WORKER
IS THE BEST
SAFETY DEVICE

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

e The machine must only be used for the purpose it was designed for. In case of conversion into another version
all valid safety instructions have to be considered.

e Do not operate this machine without the safety devices it is equipped with.

O

All guards must
be in position
before starting.

DANGER

¢ The machine must only be switched on and operated by persons who have been instructed accordingly.

Do not operate this @

equipment unless
technically qualified.

Unauthorized person
not to use this machine.

¢ When exchanging parts end when doing maintenance work the machine must be disconnected either by
actuating the master switch or by removing the mains plug.

This machine must A

not be dismounted
or cleaned unless it CAUTION
has been switched Risk of electric
off and unplugged. shock.

e When threading machine Emergency Stop must be engaged or the machine switched off.

1-1 Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE AJ 84-712 MJ

R 1 ~ INTRODUCTION

A CAREFUL WORKER
IS THE BEST
SAFETY DEVICE

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

o When carrying out maintenance or repair work on pneumatic devices the machine must be disconnected from
the pneumatic supply source.

il

CAUTION
Compressed air

e Work on electrical equipment on this machine must only be carried out by electricians or other persons who
have been instructed accordingly.

Do not maintain this equipment
unless technically qualified.

e The actual ‘A’ weighted sound pressure level taken on an identical machine is 75.5 DB (A).

e Take appropriate measures for protection of hearing if sound pressure of 85 DB (A) is exceeded.

®

e Ensure lifting rail is used when lifting with fork lift truck.

Released: 10/2024 1-2
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ AMNMF REECE

__ABetter Odeas, Bettor Wiade

1 - INTRODUCTION

IMPORTANT NOTES

1-3

To avoid trouble or damage it is absolutely necessary to observe the following instructions:

Before you put the machine into operation for the first time clean it thoroughly, remove all dust which has
accumulated on it.

QOil all necessary parts ensuring drive wheel section is free from any type of lubricant.

Check to make sure line voltage agrees with the voltage indicated on the machine label. If it does not, be sure
not to plug in the machine.

The balance wheel should always rotate towards you (when standing at the front of the machine). If it does not,
alter the direction of the motor. Refer to Efka manual section, motor direction setup.

Check you have the correct pneumatic line pressure.

Always make sure the correct program is selected on the AMF Reece controller related to the type of jig being
used.

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE
__ABettor Odeas, Bettor Miade

AJ 84-712 MJ

1 - INTRODUCTION

QUICK REFERENCE SPECIFICATION SHEET

ELECTRICAL REQ: 220V @60Hz, single phase, 600W
240V @50Hz, single phase, 600W
AIR SUPPLY: Pressure - 80 p.si (5.5 Bar)
Consumption - 0.40 c¢.f.m (12 L/Min)
NOISE LEVEL: 75.5DB (A)
SEWING HEAD: Lockstitch with underbed trimmer
SEWING HEAD MOTOR: AB221A
SEWING HEAD SPEED: 2600 SPM (at max)
STITCH SIZE: 0.5 mm - 3.5 mm (max varies with material)
LUBRICATION SYSTEM: Sump Reservoir, Wick and Pump
Distribution System. Jig Track - Silicon Spray
NEEDLE TYPE: 134R
RECOMMENDED THREAD: Core spun polyester/cotton
SEWING AREA: 175 x 175 mm
TABLE HEIGHT: 930 mm (36.5")
OPERATOR POSITION: Standing

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

1-4


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-712 MJ

AMNMF REECE

__ABettes Jdeas, Better Made
2 - USING JIGS

21 Loading of Material into the Jig (e.g. Collar) 2.3 Program Selection

a. Open jig and position lower ply of cloth to the jig location The different programs are achieved by
marks. selecting programs 1 - 6 on the machine control

.

b. Ifthe jig has a fulling bar (i.e. middle section) close this on bane
to the lower ply of cloth. a) Single pocket Flap - select program 1

c. Position the upper ply of cloth to jig location marks. . .

d. Close the top plate of the jig. l_j

e. Jigis now ready to insert into machine. b)  Double Pocket Flap - select program 2

2.2 Loading Jig to the Machine l '

a. Slide the loaded jig with the right hand on the top plate,
toward§ the needI?, lining up thg start position ¢) Collar Jig - requiring needle down both
NOTE: When the jig is loaded, do not lift up from the table.

b. Push the jig to the right and over the raised flap in front of ‘ l
the needle plate. e e ek

c. Asthejig ig pushed to the right, the jig flap will drop to its d) Collar Jig - slow sew round collar -
normal position. select program 4

d. Ifthe jig is located correctly, the raised ‘D" shape of the . .
needle plate will locate in the track of the jig. . l l

e. Pulljig back to closed track. (Double jig should be pulled SiepT s
back so jig contacts presser foot). e) Single Breasted Jacket - select program

f.  When the jig is loaded correctly to the machine, press the 9
green start button located on the table top; and the .
automatic cycle will begin. s i

g. Atthe end of the cycle the jig will be ejected (or in the case : - NeDN
of a double jig, wait to be pulled forward to its start position). f Double Breasted Jacket - select
NOTE: program 6
The machine has an AMF Reece controller that is »
programmed to perform different functions, depending on s :
the type of jig being used. —sisp

1-5 Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
__Betten Odeas, Better Mace

3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

AJ 84-72 MJ

3.1 To Start up the Machine

a) Turn the green switch on the right hand front panel of the machine, to switch on the air supply to the machine.

b) Press black button on starter box.

NOTE: The presser foot of the machine is always in the raised position when the machine is in the ‘Stop’ mode with the

air and power switched on.

A

3.2 Installation of Needle

has been turned OFF.

Insert the needle to the needle bar to the full with its longer
groove to the left, and firmly fasten by using the needle clamp
screw (Figure 3.1).

Applicable needle: 134

NOTE: Needle size and needle point are dependent on the type
of material being used. (Refer to needle and thread section 3.13).

a. Using a screwdriver, loosen the needle set screw on the
left hand side of the needle bar.

Carry out the following steps of procedure after the power switch

|
||
f““&v/
\~/
T v
‘;

1

Figure 3.1

Left | | Right
Needle \ ‘
clamp | )
screw ‘ [_—Scoop
Longer/‘\ \
groove | )

b. Insert the needle and push it up as far as it will go (make sure the long groove faces towards the left).

c. Tighten needle set screw securely.

3.3 Threading of Upper Thread

Turn the handwheel toward you to make the thread take-up reach
the highest position, and run a thread from the spool pin to the
needle through each part in such an order as numbered in Figure
3.2. At the needle, run the thread from left to right and leave the
thread end for approx. 5 cm.

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

Figure 3.2

1-6


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 M\J

AMNMF REECE

__Better Ideas, Better Made
3 — OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
3.4 Bobbin Winding
a) Set the bobbin with the bobbin winder spindle and
wind the thread on the bobbin for a few turns by Bobbin winder
t . . dl |
hand. ension spin ? Thread J ;

b) Push fully the bobbin winder setting lever to make
the winder pulley contact with the V-belt.

c) Setwinding capacity at 80% using the bobbin
winding capacity regulating screw.

d) If bobbin winding is uneven, adjust the position of
the bobbin winder complete so that winding
becomes even.

e) When winding finishes, the bobbin winder setting
lever flips up and the bobbin winding pulley stops.

3.5 Bobbin Setting into Bobbin Case

1-7

a) Set the bobbin in the bobbin case in such a way
that the bobbin will rotate in the direction as shown
by arrow in Figure 3.4 when thread is pulled out.

b) Run a thread through the thread guide of the
bobbin case and draw the thread, and the thread
will come out from the thread feeder through the
tension spring.

t

Bobbin winding " |

capacity regulating \ (f ‘

screw - ?
¢ AP S

Bobbin
winding
pulley

Bobbin
winder
bracket
N\
Bobbin winder  Bobbin
setting lever
Figure 3.3

Bobbin case

Bobbin

Thread feeder

Figure 3.4

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
__Bettes Jdeas, Betier Made

3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

AJ 84-72 MJ

MACHINE ADJUSTMENTS
3.6 Upper Thread Tension (Figure 3.5)

Use the tension regulating thumb nut. Clockwise turns increase tension, and counterclockwise turns decrease tension.

3.7 Lower Thread Tension (Figure 3.6)

Turn the tension screw clockwise to increase, and counterclockwise to decrease.

y///

/

~ &)

Increase

) / Tension regulating
_ thumb nut
Figure 3.5

I

l

Tension screw )
Decrease L

5%

NS .41

\%&

Figure 3.6

9

Figure 3.7

Correct tension

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

1-8


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-712 \J ANMF REECE

3 — OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS R

3.8 Adjustment of Stitch Length Figure 3.8

To adjust the stitch length, turn the feed regulating dial (Figure 3.8).

3.9 Adjusting the Thread Take-up Stroke

Y,
/\ Carry out the following steps of procedure after the power switch has been
/ \ turned OFF.

a) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread

guide (1) to the left (in direction (A)) to increase the |
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up. \ ‘ !

b) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread i@ ) /
guide (1) to the right (in direction (B)) to decrease ! /o
the length of thread pulled out by the thread take- @\
up. \

c) Normally, thread guide (1) is positioned in a way @

that marker line (C) is aligned with the center of the
screw.

3.10 Thread Take-up Spring
1. Changing the stroke of thread take-up spring (1)

1) Loosen setscrew (2).

2) As you turn tension post (3) clockwise (in direction (A)), the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be
increased.

3) As you turn the knob counterclockwise (in direction (B)), the stroke will be decreased.

2. Changing the pressure of thread take-up spring (1)

1) Loosen setscrew (2), and remove thread

tension (asm.) (5)
2) Loosen setscrew (4).

3) As you turn tension post (3) clockwise (in
direction (A)), the pressure will be increased.

4) As you turn the post counterclockwise (in
direction (B)), the pressure will be decreased.

Cleaning

Clean the hook and base area once every day,

removing any lint or thread which may have accumulated. For this purpose, the jig plate can be removed from the
machine. Switch off the machine, unscrew the needle plate and remove the lint with a soft brush.Remove the jig drive
guard and clean away any dust or lint which may have accumulated.

NOTE: Never oil the jig drive wheel.

1-9 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
__Betten Odeas, Better Mace

3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

AJ 84-72 MJ

3.11 Regulating Foot Pressure on Jig

Adjustment of Presser Pressure

Turn the presser regulating screw clockwise to increase, and counterclockwise to decrease the pressure. Be sure to

tighten the nut after adjustment. A foot pressure of approximately 1.5 to 2 kg will give best results on all materials.

3.12 Emergency Stop

This is achieved by pressing the red Stop button. This will activate Emergency Stop sequence. Machine will not restart

until Stop button is reset.

Decrease O Increase

Presser regulating

% screw
Nut

——

| &
\S
BE

Figure 3.10

\-J
|
|

&

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

1-10


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ AMNMF REECE

__Aetter Dpas, Better Miadde_
3 - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
3.13 Needle and Thread
Selection of the proper needle depends on the material and thread used.
For selection of the proper needle and thread sizes refer to the table below:
THREAD SIZE
NED(?]'I'VIE),,S'ZE COTTON SILK SYNTHETIC LINEN NEEDLE
60 100 - 80 140 200 - 150
A 70 70 - 60 120 180 - 120 134R
80 60 - 50 100 120-100 70
B 90 50-40 80 100 - 80 60 134R
100 40 - 30 70 80 - 60
110 30-24 60 60 - 50 50
120 20 50 50 -40 40
¢ 130 12 40 40 - 30 35 134R
140 10 30 30-20 30
A = LIGHT WEIGHT MATERIALS
B = MEDIUM WEIGHT MATERIALS
C = HEAVY WEIGHT MATERIALS
NM” = NEEDLE SIZE IN HUNDRETHS OF MM
1-11 Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE AJ 84-72 MJ

o 4 - SETTING PROCEDURES

4.1 Jig Feed Mechanism

1. Feed Motion Timing
Time the feed motion to be completed when the descending needle is approximately 6 mm above the material.
Alterations to the stitch length are made in the usual manner using the stitch regulator.

2. Drive Wheel Assembly (Figure 4.1)
To replace a worn drive wheel detach the drive arm (10) from the machine bed, unfasten the spherical rod end bearings
(14) from the arm and the drive wheel housing. Next remove the bearing (22), free-wheel housing (20) and drive wheel
(18) complete from the arm. Using the two M5 holes in the drive wheel with two screws as an anchor, loosen nut (25)
and remove drive wheel from bearing. When re-assembling care should be taken that all surfaces are clean and free
from lint etc. The pivot spindle (17) should at this stage be lubricated with graphited grease before replacement into the
drive wheel.

CAUTION: Figure 4.1 3 '

ORDINARY GREASE OR
LUBRICATING OIL IS NOT
SATISFACTORY IN THE
DRIVE WHEEL STUD
HOUSING. USE A GREASE
CONTAINING GRAPHITE OR
MOLYBDENUM DISULPHIDE.

—© 1

Released: 10/2024 1-12
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ ANMF REECE

4 - SETTING PROCEDURES e

The clutch is lubricated with oil and has an ‘O’-ring on the bottom to prevent oil leakage. It is also covered with a ‘Nilos’
sealing ring to exclude dust and fibrous waste. The clutch should be lubricated lightly every 100 running hours with light
machine oil (non-staining).

Ensure drive wheel does not foul on base of machine, when unit is tightened down.

3. Drive Wheel Cylinder (Figure 4.1)

The rod end bearing (1) should be set so that when the cylinder is fully extended the drive wheel is taken 3 mm past its
contact position.

CAUTION:
CHECK THIS SETTING BECAUSE, IF THE DRIVE WHEEL TRAVELS TOO FAR, IT WILL CONTACT AND DAMAGE
THE PHOTOCELL IF THE MACHINE IS RUN WITHOUT A JIG.

4. Drive Wheel Surface

The driving surfaces of the wheel must not be contaminated with any lubricant or silicone aerosols etc., as this will affect
the feeding. Clean the tapered groove with solvent if contamination is suspected.

4.2 Dense Stitch Size

The size of the dense stitches themselves may be altered using the adjustment nut 2
on the dense stitch adjuster located underneath the machine bed. By loosening nut 1
and rotating nut 2 clockwise the size of the dense stitches will increase. When the @/
correct size is achieved use nut 1 to lock nut 2 in position. See Fig 4.2.

4

4.3 Number of Dense Stitches @’/"A

The AMF Reece controller is set to give a timed sequence of dense stitches at the start
and end of stitching. These two conditions can be altered by tenths of a second to give
longer or shorter length of dense stitch.

The speed of the dense stitch may be altered to faster or slower (see Section 5).
Figure 4.2

4.4 Needle Reverse

The Efka motor may be programmed to take the needle to its highest position, when thick cloth is being used. This
allows the presser foot to be set higher without needle protruding, (see Efka Manual).

1-13 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

v v
A T AJ 84-72 MJ

4 - SETTING PROCEDURES

4.5 Turn Arm / Variable Speed Setting Instructions

1. To obtain uniform stitching on radiused corners it is necessary to find the machine speed that is matched to the speed
of the torque arm. This is done by altering slow sew speed in AMF Reece controller (see Section 5). Small stitches at
the corner indicate too fast a machine speed, so this would require the speed to be lowered. Large stitches at the corner
indicate too slow a machine speed. Correct this by increasing speed in AMF Reece controller.

Figure 4.4

[

|

|

|

|

|

|
Reduce slow stitching speed I [ncrease slow stitching
Alter AM.F. Reece Controiler | Alter A.M.F. Reece Contraller
|
|

e e e v —— e —— — — — — — — - — . —— ———— — — —— — — —

Sunching followed by long stitch Long stitch

2. Actuation of the torque arm is caused by the photocell being energised after it has cleared the first piece of tape on

the corner of the jig, it is returned when it is de-energised by the second piece of tape which is placed after the corner. It
is possible to turn approx. 175° (see Figure 4.5).

Figure 4.5 3. The turn arm has a 20 mm cylinder fitted. This is in
return position when torque arm is at rest, this is to allow

w jigs with internal radii to pass underneath. Also fitted to the
, torque unit are two flow controls: these restrict the
exhausted air to ensure that the jig turns smoothly.

TAPE POSITION AT CORNERS (Guide only)

— I
o j l
|
|
|
— :
w o)
: z
2] i
@
Zz

Released: 10/2024 1-14

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ ANMF REECE

4 - SETTING PROCEDURES e

4.6 Photo-Electric Switch

Sensitivity Indicator

Figure 4.6
Sensitivity adjuster
Lock Button Incident level indicators
Operation indicator
) Figure 4.7
1. Hints on Correct use
. . L Operation
Do not use the sensor in explosive or ignition gas. Indicator status (L/ON) indicator | Incident level
(L/ON)

Never disassemble, repair nor taper with the sensor.
Do not apply excess voltage and current over rating.
Do not wire improperly such as reversing polarity.
Do not short-circuit load.

Do not remove protective cover from the sensor.

]

]

Approx. 80% to
Not lit 90% of operating
level

ff—i
i
g

‘(

Nothit  Lit (See note)

&

Approx. 80% to

=

2. Indication ' Not lit | 90% of operating
b e e I — level
In addition to the operation (orange), sensor has indicators )
that denotes the level (4 green and 1 red indicators). Use 'l'"ﬁ‘ ||I it Approx. 90%
: : : : 5 to 110% of
them for optical axis adjustment and maintenance. ) e or lit operating level
C

3. Sensitivity Adjustment

1

ﬁ_
|

Approx. 110%
Lit to 120% of

For correct adjustment follow these steps:

operating level
d) T—
a) Put the jig with black tape under the sensor. When m——

. . B Approx. 120%
the black tape is under the sensor, operation | 1| |' Lit il of operating
indicator must not lit and one or two incident level &) LL} level
indicators have to lit (green), see Figure 4.7 a, 4.7 b.

b) Move the jig to the position without black tape. Here operation indicator Figure 4.8
has to lit and three or more incident indicators have to lit, see Figure 4.7 d,
4.7e.

If the sensor doesn’t work according to the points mentioned above change the
position of sensitivity adjuster. Standard position for sensitivity adjuster is shown in
Figure 4.8.

(W

1-15 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMF REECE
—Bettor Jioas, et Made

AJ 84-72 MJ

5 — CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

Control Panel

Entering the selected menu item

Input indication ON/OFF

Leaving back to the previous level of menu —

-

.Knife:ON Prog:1
AAIRAL

ABEEEsssEsEEREERRERRERE RS,
H
H

......................................................................................

:
AR

d KNIFE | KNIFE JPRESSER] PAR. | PAR. | PROG.
1 on OFF | FoOT +100 | -100 +

— Presser foot UP/DOWN
— Turn the knife ON/OFF

The following screen is displayed after turning the machine on:

Knife:ON Prog:1 Eg

To get into the main machine menu and to list

in this menu,

Al Y
use the cursor arrows . , . or . .I

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

‘— Change the parameter value by +/-100

Menu listing
UP/DOWN

— Switch the machine to initial state
— Switch between programs 1-6

v
Knife:ON Prog:1 %
Jay {-/&
1. Systemcheck %
+Jab t-/a
2.Edit . -Ig
+ay {-/a
3. Counter %
Ja&} t-/&
4, Sequence %
A
1-16


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ ANMFE REECE
5- CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

1. Systemcheck
1.1. Input Test

HoH

Input status is indicated by KNIFE | KNIFE
ON OFF

1. Start Button —

2. Photocell T

1.2. Output Test

Output can be tested by pressing . button
1. Knife —
2. Jig Flap —

3. Dense Stitch 8t

4. Jig Drive s

5. Jig Turn iy

6. Jig Eject —

1-17 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AN L REmCs AJ 84-72 MJ

5 — CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

1.3. Position Test

Sewing motor function can be tested:

e Dby 1stpress of button the needle goes to the bottom position,

e by 2nd press of . button the needle goes to the top position.

2. Edit
1. For the first time after turning the machine on, the following screen will appear:
Code: **** %I
Enter the code 131
2. Select Prg <1.6 > I
Select the program for editing by pressing ‘ 1 ’ - i 6 ’ :
3. Adjust the parameter value by 6 ‘ and | 7 ’
Released: 10/2024 1-18

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ

84-712 \J

ANMF REECE

__PBetter Ideas, Better Miade

5 — CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

2.1. Program Parameters

Nr. | Parameter Values Description
1 Double Jig OFF / ON sewing of double-jig off / on
2 1Jig Corner NeDN/SISp/END? | 1stjig corner: needle stay down / sewing at slow speed / end of cycle
2a | 1C.Slow Sp 400 — 2600 [spm] 1st jig corner: speed of the slow sewing
3 2Jig Corner NeDN/SISp/END? | 2nd jig corner: needle stay down / sewing at slow speed / end of cycle
3a | 2C.Slow Sp 400 — 2600 [spm] 2nd jig corner: speed of the slow sewing
4 3Jig Corner NeDN / SISp / END? | 3rd jig corner: needle stay down / sewing at slow speed / end of cycle
4a | 3C.Slow Sp 400 - 2600 [spm] 3rd jig corner: speed of the slow sewing
5 4Jig Corner NeDN/SISp/END? | 4th jig corner: needle stay down / sewing at slow speed / end of cycle
5a | 4 C.Slow Sp 400 - 2600 [spm] 4th jig corner: speed of the slow sewing
6 K.DelayStart OFF/ON delayed activation of the cutting knife off / on
6a | Time ON/Tape | OFF/ON delay of the cutting knife activation determined by time (ON) / black-tape
(OFF)
6b | K.DelayTime 0 -9999 [ms] time of the cutting knife activation delay (when activation by time selected)
7 K.DelayEnd OFF / ON delay of the cutting knife deactivation from the final black-tape
8 Dense into C OFF /ON dense-stitches sewing in the corners off / on
9 Sta Den.Tim 0-9999 [ms] time of dense-stitches sewing from the sewing start
10 | End Den.Tim 0 - 9999 [ms] time of dense-stitches sewing from the final black-tape
11 | SetDen. Sp 400 - 2600 [spm] setting of the dense-stitches sewing speed
12 | Slow Sew Sp | 400 - 2600 [spm] setting of the speed when “sewing at slow speed” is selected in a corner
13 | Needle DnSp | 400 - 2600 [spm] setting of the speed when “needle-stay down” is selected in a corner
14 | Max Sew Sp 400 — 2600 [spm] setting of the maximum sewing speed
15 | J.Flap Act. OFF /ON jig flapping off / on
16 | Sp to Corne 400 - 2600 [spm] setting of the speed before reaching the first corner
3. Counter
KNIFE
OFF
F1t . . .
Day-Cnt: ... | -daily production counter delete by pressing @
Main-Cnt: ... ZI - total machine production counter
1-19 Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMFE REECE AJ 84-72 MJ

5 — CONTROLLER, PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

4. Sequence

[Filr
Sequence ON/OFF —

a) By pressing E you activate the sequence-mode:

- ‘S; 0-0-0-0-0-0-| select the individual desired programs for the sequence by

successive pressing buttons E . [El

- This will be indicated by Knife:ON Sequ:1 | onthe main screen.

S
[E2k

b) By pressing @ you deactivate the sequence-mode:

Released: 10/2024 1-20
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ AMNMF REECE

6 - PNEUMATICS o

The pneumatics are switched by a bank of solenoid valves located inside the cabinet door. Air is normally on the ‘B’
lines. When a solenoid valve is energised, the air is transferred to line ‘A’.

6.1 Jig Flap.
When solenoid is energised this allows air through line A1 causing jig flap to lift.
6.2 Jig Turn

When solenoid is energised this allows air through line A2 causing turn arm to function and turn jig. When solenoid is
de-energised this allows turn arm to return to rest position, air through line B2.

6.3 Jig Eject

When solenoid is energised this allows air through line A3 causing jig eject cylinder to operate. When de-energised this
allows air to line B3 causing jig eject cylinder to return.

6.4 Jig Drive

When solenoid is energised this allows air through line A4 causing jig drive cylinder to operate and grip jig. When
solenoid is de-energised this allows air through B4 causing jig drive to return.

6.5 Knife

When solenoid is energised this allows air through line A5 causing knife to engage and allowing air to foot and rear
blower. When solenoid is de-energised this allows air through B5 causing knife to return to up position, and removes air
from waste blowers.

6.6 Air Blowers

There are three blowers fitted to the machine: one to the throat plate, one to the foot and one to the rear of the machine.
All blowers should be set so they dispose of trimmed material to the rear of the machine.

6.7 Air Flow Regulators

Most air cylinders are fitted with flow control valves, to adjust the speed of operation of the air piston. For example, drive
wheel cylinder (Fig 4.1, item 2) must be adjusted so that the drive wheel is brought smoothly into contact with the edge
of the jig, otherwise damage may be caused to the jig.

1-21 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-712 MJ

__ABetter Ieteas, Better Made

M- REECE

6 - PNEUMATICS

1004 $0-4100LSV :Z¥

SI-ZLSYIAS 6€

[
AWJ

SV0.2-d0ZMY ¥
HOL04-0ZMV €

[~ SR

sl 00EL/PVOr
SET NG @ SN-POAZOM 0% [N—1 © SW-FOHZOM #¥
o
S10-907120M :
=
1004 Y0-4L00LSV 1L RO T
34NSSIHd SIN-701ZDY '8E =
3HL ONIMOE @ 00¥1/v/vor m
S
s| £
P »
2
s 8
3
3 S10-90HZOM 9%
O-45N-50-L YS-EFASSS ‘St
1
Y el Is €y S €16 ,:
p ES E 5 Ey p E EY o
O-NOTS-EVLELAS 62 :_ W_ : 0NOTIS-EPLEFAS SW_ ; 0-NOTS-EPLEFAS (02 :W.:o._m.mﬁm;m an P_\ _3 D-NOTSEPLELAS 8
cnrszonvel Bns s YUSEON TS 2 e sw-voszod 95§ 97 syvoseosi 65T T on, SW-p0SZON 56§ :
’ [SW-¥OSZTOM 11§ SW-0SZOX SW-¥0SZOM 81 S-YOSTOM Ly
$0-dZOM 12 ¥0-dzOX ‘61
”v -~
4 w N
— 00-VOLZOM i€ [ 3
g = . A
& g 00-PONZOMN :0L 8 v0-SW-d10ziSV L 3
ONIMOTE = = o . . < =
SV : g & £ g @ (d-osi5z-usaols3s) |8
B 5 S S & VNLOV ANV,
3| po-di001Sv ey 3 = 8 g HOLYNLOV A¥VLOY
g g g s : |
SW-P0SZO :9¢ 00-0NZOM 'SE 00-40NZOY ‘S 1S
& 009/%/vST - S p0-ow-410zLSV 8L
8 ZL vosw-d10z18visz YO-SIN-4L0ZLSY 22 3 YO-SW-HLLZLSY 6
A SLO-bOTIZON :LE 8 SW-Y01Z0M 192 »
alsvm ‘ S10-07120M ‘06 : SW-POHZON 1 SW-POHZOM ‘€L
520580 € Qory 8z S0E-0L82r ‘€2 Q02-028200 ‘i 50L8dr0 04
9L-BINIO €€ 0L-ZINS8D 1£Z
07-0ZNS80 1Z€
34INM - SAA AINA OIF - VAA 103r3 oIr - EAA NYNL OIr - ZAA dVd OIF - LAA

00v/v/vOr

S10-¥07120M 9

5 4
0-10-01-9¥dO ¢

S10-480-EMHA ‘L

1-22

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com

Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 M\J

AMNMF REECE
__Betten Odean, Better Mace

7-HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

7.1 Needle Insertion

Hold the lower punch mark of the needle (1) to face the left. Then
make the end of the needle butt up to the upper side of the
stopper hole (2). Then secure the needle with the fixing screw
(3). (Refer to Fig. 7.1)

7.2 Adjusting the Needle Bar

As shown in Fig. 7.2, remove the rubber plug (4) from the front
cover. Rotate the pulley to move the needle to its lowest position.
Then release the needle fixing screw (5). Align the upper punch
mark (7) on the needle bar with the bottom end of the needle bar
lower bushing (6) and then tighten the screw (5) and fit the
rubber plug (4).

7.3 Adjusting the Timing of the Needle Hook

As shown in Fig. 7.2, align the lower punch mark of the needle
bar (1) with the end of the lower needle bar bushing (6) and
release the three fixing screws (2). With the point of the hook (3)
set to the centre of the needle, adjust the point of the hook to
give 0.05-0.1 mm gap. Tighten the three screws (2).

7.4 Adjusting the Lubrication of the Thread Take-up Lever

As shown in Fig. 7.3, when the dot (2) marked on the head of the
oil adjusting pin (1) aligns with the centre of the thread-take up
crank shaft hole (3), the maximum amount of oil is released. If
the adjusting pin is turned towards the marks (5), the amount of
oil released will be reduced. If the dot (2) passes marks (5), no
oil will be released.

1-23

——

|
i

@mQ
®

/
@

Tk?mswmm

Hook

Figure 7.2

Figure 7.1

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE AJ 84-12 MJ

B 7-HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

7.5 Regulation of Amount of Oil Supply to Hook

A. Measuring amount of oil supplied

s

1. Run the sewing machine on full speed for 3 minutes. Place a
piece of paper in position as shown in Fig. 7.4, and run machine
for a further 5 seconds. The amount of oil being supplied can now
be seen.

3~10mm

Confirmation paper for oil supply Oil pan

2. Repeat this process a further 3 times making sure the oil being

. . " . . . ) Sprayed oil belt Sprayed oil belt
supplied is within the limits shown in Fig 7.4. Too much oil could R 7
stain the material being sewn. Too little can cause the hook to L] |
seize. L] e
— About 0.5mm —+=— About Imm
Min. proper quantity Max. proper quantity

B. Oil Supply Adjustment

Turning the adjusting screw clockwise, as shown in Fig. 7.4, will
Increase the oil flow, turning the screw counter clockwise will
Decrease the oil flow.

More oil

7.6 Lower Thread Take Up and Tension Adjustment :
Figure 7.4

ST YN s

Loosser /g
Tighter %E \
|

Figure 7.5
A. Spool Fitting and Tension Adjustment

Refer to Fig 7.5. Fit the spool (2) into the spool case (6) Insert the thread spool in the groove (3) Then hook the thread
under the thread tension adjusting spring (4) Rotating the tension adjusting screw (5) clockwise increases the thread
tension, rotating the tension adjusting screw (5) anti-clockwise decreases the thread tension. Adjust the thread tension
so that the spool case will gradually drop under its own weight.

B. Insertion and Removal of Spool Case

Refer to Fig 7.5. Hold the spool case lever (1) and push the case into the hook. When removing, hold the spool case
lever and pull it out of the hook.

Released: 10/2024 1-24
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 M\J

AMNMF REECE
__Betten Odean, Better Mace

7-HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

7.7 Upper Thread Path

Place the thread at the optimum position, then insert the upper
thread according to the sequential numbers in Fig. 7.6.

7.8 Upper Thread Adjustment
A. Main Thread Tension Adjusting

As shown in Fig. 7.7, turning the tension adjusting screw (1)
clockwise increases the upper thread tension. Adjust the tension of
the thread according to the material being sewn, the thread and the

number of stitches.

‘When the tension of the ugper
thread is weakened.

e 0. L1 Wl s A1 Y
FF R

When the tension of the upper
thread is incresed

oyl
21\l \ 20|
{{_\’\-K_(Qll”"’[”‘l

KOSSESK

SO

w1 1At Al Wl LI,
eSS,

Tension

Figure 7.7

C. Thread Pre-Tension Adjustment

As shown in Fig. 7.8, rotating the pre-tension screw (1) clockwise, the length of
trimmed thread will be reduced. The optimum length of the remaining thread after

trimming is 30 - 40 mm.

D. Adjusting Thread Release Unit

Figure 7.6

B. Tension Adjustment of Check Spring

As shown in Fig. 7.7, rotating screw (2) will increase the check
spring tension.

Figure 7.8

The thread release unit is operated by the movement of the thread trimming

solenoid. As shown in Fig. 7.9 the thread release gap can be adjusted by moving the thread release cable wire (2)
which is attached to the thread release operation lever (1) Release the two fixing nuts (3) Then move the cable wire (2)
to the left and tighten the nuts (3). The thread release gap will have increased. If the cable (2) is moved to the right the

gap will be decreased. Adjust the
cable to give agap of 0.5 -1 mm @

between the discs (4) when the ( g, %
thread release is operated. ¢
Ensure the discs are closed A=

when the lever is released. The \ﬂq @E

stroke of the thread release lever W: 15

(1) is 5 mm. Adjust the lever so \@QJ

that the discs (4) do not open | €

during the first 2 mm of lever

2 1
Ocen clearance 0.5~Imm

¢
travel and that they are open =
when the lever is pulled 2-5 mm. \—:—

Refer to Fig. 7.9

Figure 7.9

1-25

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
__Betten Odean, Better Mace

7-HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

AJ 84-712 MJ

7.9 Presser Foot Height and Pressure Adjustment

A. As shown in Fig. 7.10, remove the rubber plug (2)
from the cover plate (1). With the needle in the ‘up’
position and the presser foot (3) also in the ‘up’
position make sure the needle point is not showing
below the presser foot. If the needle point is visible
then release the presser bar holder screw (4) and
adjust the holder until the foot covers the needle.
Once the adjustment has been carried out check the
presser foot will both clamp the jig in the ‘down’
position and also allow the jig to be loaded in the ‘up’
position.

B. Adjustment of the presser foot pressure. As shown
in Fig. 7.10 rotating the adjusting screw (6) clockwise

increases the foot pressure. After adjustment use nut

(7) to lock adjusting screw ‘6’ in position. Figure 7.10

7.10 Presser Foot Solenoid Adjustment

Presser foot travel can be adjusted on the presser foot solenoid crank (3). Referring to Fig. 7.11 Release the screws (5)

securing the solenoid cover (4). Release screw (2) for the solenoid crank pivot. Rotating the pivot (1) clockwise will

increase the foot travel, anticlockwise will reduce the presser foot travel.

/i

Figure 7.11

7.11 Stitch Length Adjustment

As shown in Fig. 7.12 the dial (1) increases stitch size when turned anti-clockwise and
reduces the stitch size when turned clockwise.

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

Figure 7.12

1-26



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ AN REECE

7-HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

7.12 Feed Cam Adjustment

When the feed timing is correct the jig should be moved just after the needle has left the material. To obtain this timing
remove the plate holding the presser foot lift solenoid and locate the feed cam (1) as shown in Fig. 7.13. After releasing
screw (2) rotate the cam clockwise to advance the feed, or rotate the cam counter clockwise to retard the feed. Tighten
screw (2) when finished.

Figure 7.13

7.13 Thread Triming Timing Adjustment
A. Referring to Fig. 7.14 line up mark (2) on hand wheel with punch mark (3) on head.
B. Remove spring (4) as shown in Fig. 7.14.

@ White punched mark \

2N (Syncaro highest) T— —\

.y l‘

s N%R
) :

@ Q=
/

______’____,__J

—l

|

Figure 7.14
1-27 Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE AJ 84-12 MJ

B 7-HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

C. Referring to Fig. 7.15, push trimming blade (6) up until fixed knife (8) is 1-1.5 mm onto mound (7).
D. Referring to Fig. 7.15, push thread trimming solenoid (10) in with screw (9) of the thread trimming cam slackened.
The distance between trimming cam (11) and roller screw (12) is 0.5 mm.

Figure 7.15

E. Tighten up screw (9) for the thread trimming cam after adjustment. Check
the roller of cam (11) with roller (14) by rotating thread trimming cam (11) by
hand. Refer to Fig. 7.16.

F. Connect return spring (4).

Lower shaft /
7.14 Fixed Knife Tension Adjustment Figure 7.16
Release the tension adjusting nut (1) with a box spanner and release the R
tension adjusting screw (2). As shown in Fig. 7.17 push the moving knife E; <
towards the fixed knife until its blade point meets the fixed knife point.
Tighten the fixed knife tension adjusting screw (2) until the two blades touch i
without force. Tighten the tension adjusting nut (1). ’ \
s N ®
/
e \®
7.15 Replacing the Moving Knife o bt
Ensure the needle is in the "up’ position and remove the throat plate. Figure 7.17
Referring to Fig. 7.18 undo the two screws (2) and remove the moving knife o
(1). Fit the new knife and tighten all screws. 2
Figure 7.18
Released: 10/2024 1-28

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 M\J

AMNMF REECE
__Betten Odean, Better Mace

7-HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

7.16 Replacing the Fixed Knife

A. To replace the fixed knife (1) release the spool case positioning finger fixing
screw (2) as shown in Fig. 7.19 and remove washer (3) and finger (4). Remove
the fixed knife screw (5) and then remove the fixed knife.

B. If the point of the blade is dull sharpen using an oil stone. Refer to Fig
7.20.

Figure 7.19

Fixed knife

Wex stone

Figure 7.20

7.17 Bobbin Catcher Adjustment

As shown in Fig. 7.21 with the spool catcher lever (3) relaxed, release the
fixing screws (6) and adjust the lever (3) until it is touching the bottom of the
connector link (2) as shown by (a).

7.18 Side Knife Replacement and Adjustment

When the knife is engaged it should cut cloth cleanly without having
excessive pressure on the throat plate. Referring to Fig. 7.22 loosen
screws (1) and remove knife (2). Insert new knife and, with the knife in
its lowest position, adjust knife holder (4) by releasing screw (3) and
pushing knife up to throat plate. Tighten all screws.

Figure 7.22

1-29

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
__Betten Odean, Better Mace

AJ 84-712 MJ

7-HEAD SETTING PROCEDURES

7.19 Sewing Head Trouble Shooting

No | Problem Check Cause Maintenance
. o . Replace the needle correctly.
Needle facing. The needle is inserted incorrectly.
Replace the needle.
Needle. The needle is bent.
1 The needle Improper feed dog timing. Adjust the operating time.
is broken. - -
Raised height of the Improper needle and rotary hook Adjust the operating time.
needle bar. timing.
Height of the needle bar. iir;pi)rr%per needle and rotary hook Adjust the operating time.
Clearance between the Improper needle and rotary hook . N
needle and the hook. timing. Adjust the operating time.
Threading. Threading is incorrect. Re-thread it.
Needle. The needle is bent or damaged. Replace the needle.
Egegle facing and The needle is incorrectly inserted. Reinstall the needle correctly.
o | The thread eight.
is cut. Upper thread tension. The tension is too tight. Adjust the tension adequately.
Lower thread tension. The tension is too tight. Adjust the tension adequately.
Strokel of the thread take The upper thread is loose. Adjust the thread take-up spring.
up spring.
E;Zﬂlte facing and The needle is inserted incorrectly. Reinstall the needle correctly.
Needle. Needle is bent or damaged. Replace the needle.
Threading. Threading is incorrect Re-thread the needle.
Raised height of the Improper needle and rotary hook Adjust the operating time.
needle bar. timing.
Height of the needle bar. imﬁ:éper needle and rotary hook Adjust the operating time.
The
stitching is Clearance between the Improper needle and rotary hook Adjust the operating time.
3 needle and the hook. timing.
passed
over. Remains of the upper thread is too Adjust it with the thread tension
short. adjusting unit.
preventing additional rotates additionally. So, the bobbin rotation.
rotation. thread coming from the bobbin case is
too short to be raised up.
Thread take-up spring. The tension of the thread take-up Adjyst the stroke of the thread take-up
spring is too losse to raise up the spring.
bobbin thread.

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

1-30



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-712 MJ

8 — SYNCHRONISER

AMNMF REECE
__ABetter Odeas, Bettor Miade

8.1 Synchroniser (Figure 8.1)

When sewing is interrupted with trim signal the machine should
first stop with the needle bar positioned about 4 mm past bottom
dead centre, then proceed to trim and stop in take up lever up
position.

1. Remove the protecting cap of the synchroniser.
2. Run one sewing cycle.

3. Holding the stopping disk by right hand, turn the hand wheel
anti clockwise, until the needle reaches the highest position. Then,
turn the hand wheel slightly, so that the thread take up lever is in
its top position - hand-wheel is aligned with the green-mark.

4. Put the protecting cap back.

1-31

Figure 8.1

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE
__PBetter Ddeas, Better Miade

AJ 84-712 MJ

Parameter list for machines Ad 84-72MS
EFKA MOTOR DRIVER: AB221A

Parameter Setting
290 00
272 1000 +/-1
401 1 Store the changed parameter value.
110 180
111 2600
153 03
161 1
180 005
181 010
182 1
202 200
204 020
207 8
208 8
213 40
219 5
220 5
225 8
240 16
270 3
780 150
781 500
782 500
783 1000
784 1000
401 1 Store the changed parameter values.
171 1. Sr2 Appears: Press
2. P1E Appears: Move the needle to the lowest position by hand-wheel and write down P1E value; Press E
3. P2E Appears: Move the needle to the topmost position by hand-wheel and write down P2E value; Press E
4. P1A Appears: Calculate the position P1A = P1E+60 and move the machine to this position by hand-wheel; Press E
5. P2A Appears: Calculate the position P2A = P2E+60 and move the machine to this position by hand-wheel; Press E
401 1 Store the changed parameter values.
Entering the Code Number: Setting Display: Nt 2
Hold the P key and turn power on. h‘ H- D
Technician code: 3112 Supplier code: 5913 ] —
Press the P key to exit programming mode ; ]

Important!

To store the changed parameter values: Set parameter 401 to value 1. Press E or P.
All data are stored.
Use manual EFKA for more information!

MASTER RESET:

Password: 5913, parameter: 459 - set to: 3112

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

1-32



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-712 MJ

AMNMF REECE
__ABettor Odeas, Bettor Miade

Programs Manufacturer Setting

Program 1 l '
Nr. | Parameter Values
1 | Double Jig OFF
6 | K. DelayStart ON
6a | Time ON/Tape | ON
6b | K. DelayTime 200
7 | K. DelayEnd ON
8 | Denseinto C OFF
9 | StaDen.Tim 600
10 | End Den.Tim 1000
11 | Set Den. Sp 400
12 | Slow Sew Sp 400
13 | Needle DnSp 600
14 | Max Sew Sp 2600
15 | J.Flap Act. ON
16 | Sp to Corne 2600
Program 4 Sls;u-s .
Nr. | Parameter Values
1 | Double Jig OFF
2 | 1Jig Corner SISp
2a | 1C. Slow Sp 400
3 | 2Jig Corner SISp
3a | 2C. Slow Sp 400
4 | 3Jig Corner END?
5 | 4Jig Corner END?
6 | K. DelayStart ON
6a | Time ON/Tape | ON
6b | K. DelayTime 200
7 | K. DelayEnd ON
8 | Denseinto C OFF
9 | Sta Den.Tim 600
10 | End Den.Tim 1000
11 | Set Den. Sp 400
12 | Slow Sew Sp 400
13 | Needle DnSp 600
14 | Max Sew Sp 2600
15 | J. Flap Act. ON
16 | Sp to Corne 2600
2a | 1C. Slow Sp 400

1-33

!r_]Z
U

Program 2
Nr. | Parameter Values
1 | Double Jig ON
6 | K. DelayStart ON
6a | Time ON/Tape | ON
ob | K. DelayTime 200
7 | K. DelayEnd ON
8 | Denseinto C OFF
9 | StaDen.Tim 600
10 | End Den.Tim 1000
11 | Set Den. Sp 400
12 | Slow Sew Sp 400
13 | Needle DnSp 600
14 | Max Sew Sp 2600
15 | J.Flap Act. ON
16 | Sp to Corne 2600

Program 5 . s .
Nr. | Parameter Values
1 | Double Jig OFF
2 | 1Jig Corner NeDN
3 | 2Jig Corner END?
4 | 3Jig Corner END?
5 | 4Jig Corner END?
6 | K. DelayStart ON
6a | Time ON/Tape | ON
ob | K. DelayTime 200
7 | K. DelayEnd ON
8 | Denseinto C OFF
9 | StaDen.Tim 600
10 | End Den.Tim 1000
11 | Set Den. Sp 400
12 | Slow Sew Sp 400
13 | Needle DnSp 600
14 | Max Sew Sp 2600
15 | J. Flap Act. ON
16 | Sp to Corne 2600

Program 3 NeDN ,—‘ NeDN

Nr. | Parameter Values
1| Double Jig OFF
2 | 1Jig Corner NeDN
3 | 2Jig Corner NeDN
4 | 3Jig Corner END?
5 | 4Jig Corner END?
6 | K. DelayStart ON
6a | Time ON/Tape | ON
6b | K. DelayTime 200
7 | K. DelayEnd ON
8 | Denseinto C OFF
9 | Sta Den.Tim 600
10 | End Den.Tim 1000
11 | Set Den. Sp 400
12 | Slow Sew Sp 400
13 | Needle DnSp 600
14 | Max Sew Sp 2600
15 | J. Flap Act. ON
16 | Sp to Corne 2600
Program 6 A-SISP
Nr. | Parameter Values
1 | Double Jig OFF
2 | 1Jig Corner SISp
2a | 1C. Slow Sp 400
3 | 2Jig Corner END?
4 | 3Jig Corner END?
5 | 4Jig Corner END?
6 | K. DelayStart ON
6a | Time ON/Tape | ON
6b | K. DelayTime 200
7 | K. DelayEnd ON
8 | Denseinto C OFF
9 | Sta Den.Tim 600
10 | End Den.Tim 1000
11 | Set Den. Sp 400
12 | Slow Sew Sp 400
13 | Needle DnSp 600
14 | Max Sew Sp 2600
15 | J. Flap Act. ON
16 | Sp to Corne 2600

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-712 MJ

AMNMF REECE
__ABetter Ieas, Better Made_

P —n Y035 - ATHD - AD
- T - - -
og | ¥ BT wOINH - NAKOHE - N3 05100
| | 41N YhNIAHID - d3d - dd HOLOW
6. —__ ¥ ] YIN1Z - MOTIZA - 3A Y43
i e == YHIOW - 3Md - N3 :
=R ¥ S YNI1IZ - NIJHO - ND :
I ‘ ‘ PEEIE]
! RETTT YHES) ~ AIVIE " Ad
v P ] WS - TLHAY - HAL SALFOL00EL
. [
R + —m 3009 HNET0D
3 oo 3 | I
o 5 = g P j Larasir
It} 5o 3 Tt -
nd el vE l-ad ! + ICEE]
SE0a I B3 I I
. . NHNL 9Ir
- - 3 e _—__ T | _—
- - m [ 2 Ma 4
: : L ON
- = & S + TS , ,
o _ PR | ]
=] g 6C 1 ! |
BT Eres Fa L P j drHar L
. = I3
SIATWA AIONTTOS LuvLS
ad 90 a
T
1A W E [os oN
Md £ ¥z _
ND z 53 2N | 7 g
|
- B 7z )
= = iz 878 F0L00T) dOLS 5
- - 4 TI3I0L0Hd <
= - &l R
ad o al i 8-N8
411
a F] ! m =l
as s a -
- - o v00 | 00FE 30
- - Tl 2EZ
B - £l g|o | T compEon0zL
. = z
HA, i i -1
- = o —3 doLs L
- - 5 HA LH L :
xm_ o A e PRI —HE——T132010Hd——|
- - 7 —n3 AD W
- - TI300L0Hd
4] - TIF0010H
na 6 ¥
— — : EF
- - z ERN
- - i oaraar
4N0T03 HIAWNN HITANN NHNL aIr
HOLI3NNDD | TTwW 104 28 L9 A
EN d 14 9
MIHos | BNS-O NI AbTE o0 s — are———

FAOHNDdNd - J1ddnd - Nd

YAOSAAHAL - ISI0NDENL - DL

WAOINYHO - JDNYHO - 20

LZEFOI00EL

IFIDVII0A ADET
‘NOILNYD
10K PO
BEEFOL00TL HOLIMS NIV
o -
=3 T
A Ak Id ZHO05
ADEZNL Y
(i} z T na T
(5607 OL00 el \,ﬂ\n Addns
LU0V O0vE'a0 - R . HIWOLEND
v IZZaY HIAHO _|r_
7|
PHEE] .-
zis
, |
EEW . SAONTIOS OwIH
, I 1004
| ; -SSTUd WWRIL  3SH3a
I m +
! o= =
' jus)
SZEH0I00TI _ TER R
| Lo A SO
0584 AYTdSIO Lo 5
- ' INId=ART+
|
I
I
i g e 4
! | —
I
i 5 % 3 B
: o o
—— | —— APTF—EE i
o T T
[ ——s—3nHa ar-e :
[ ——7—103r3 oir-gz
[ ——e—nanLar-rz L
[ ———dvis ar—z
_ r:1
500} 00KE'6D I s A & EF eI |
tls 318va 0o0006b60dbdaoanddddld

I dLE 8NEa
Cls widl

[JeReRe]

O@O@OO@OOOOO@CO
! ! ! ET D
ﬂ g 1 A

}
i
|
_

0'0'0oFe"a0 37w dLE 8ns-ad Z1s
HOLIINNOD TyNEaLa F71aw0

AT

¥

085 5000 +3
HAL714

AFZ+

V43 0G8A AV1dSIA

C/¥8 MV 3HL HO4 WVHOVIA ONIYIM

1-34

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com

Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ ANV REECE

EXTERMNAL D CONMECTOR HARMESS
AMF CODE - 06.8400.1.005

FROM EFKA D' CONM. PIN 33 == REDO0.35|C 1 0| 24 v RED FROM SOLENOID'S
FROM EFKA "D CONN. PIN 24 ——GREEN | QO 2 O | BLACK FROM JIG FLAP SOLENOID  No.
s FROM EFKA D' CONN. PIN 26 ——PINK |0 30O | BLACK FROM JIG TURN SOLENCID  No.2
E FROM EFKA D' CONMN. PIN 23 ——VIOLET | © 4 O | BLACK FROM JIG EJECT SOLENOID  MNo.3
§ FROM EFKA D' CONN. PIN 20 —— BROWN | O 3 O | BLACK FROM JIG DRIVE SOLENOID  Mo.4
E FROM EFKA ‘D' CONM. PIN 368 —— GREY | CB8 O | BlACK FROM KNIFE SOLENOID Mo.5
g 070
L
"'EJ FROM EFKA D' CONN. PIN17 —— RED |08 O | 24y FROM PHOTOCELL BROWN+START/STOP SWITCHES
.E FROM EFKA D CONN. PIN 4 ——BLUE |09 0| ¢V FROM PHOTOCELL BLUE
FROM EFKA D' CONN. PIN 8 —— BLACK |01 0O | BLACK FROM PHOTO CELL
FROM EFKka D' CONN. PIN A1 ——WHITE | @110 | WHITE FROM START BUTTON
FROM EFKA DY CONM. PIN B —YELLOW | 0120 | GREEN FROM EMERGENCY STOP
T T— TERMINAL STRIP
AMF cODE - 12.008.4.845
1-35 Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE AJ 84-72 MJ

__ABetter Odeas, Bettor Miade

TROUBLESHOOTING
Contents
T SHICRING. .o
2 Y, = Tt a 1T (=T 0] | (] £
G T Y <o [T

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ ANMF REECE

__PBetter Jdean. Better Made
TROUBLESHOOTING
1 Stitching
FAULT CAUSE CORRECTION
Problem with thread path
(including the throat plate and Remove burrs from thread path.
presser foot).

Remove burrs, clean & polish.
Check the hook point. Check the
Problem with the sewing hook. clearance between the hook and
the bobbin case opener lever.
Check lubrication.

bRaniom thread Thread is caught somewhere in the
reakage thread path.
Tension is wrong. Adjust tension.

Thread take-up spring Adjust the take-up
misadjusted. .

Correct threading.

Problem with needle. Check or replace.

Spool spin. Fit friction washer.

Material wrongly positioned in jig. Ensure all stitching is in material.
Jig damage. Repair jig.

Check for needle damage and for
correct needle orientation. Check
that the needle size is correct for

the thread being used.

Check to see if the hook point is

Problem with the needle.

Problem with the sewing hook. blunt or worn. Check the hook
Skip stitching timing.

Needle thread tension is too high. | Decrease the tension.

Sewing head speed is too high. Reduce the motor speed.

Thread take-up spring

misadjusted. Adjust the take-up.

Check jig is clamping material.
Check presser foot.

Check that tension release is
functioning properly.

Material flagging.

Shortend ontop | Tension release mechanism.

or needle Under-bed moving knife or counter
unthreads . 'ng Reset trimming, section 7.
knife out of setting.
2-1 Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANF REECE AJ 84-72 MJ
__PBettes Jdeas. Better Made
TROUBLESHOOTING
FAULT CAUSE CORRECTION
Thread catcher moved. Reset synchronizer and trimming.
Loose plug on solenoid lead. Re-connect.
Loose plug on synchronizer. Re-connect.
Thread not Synchronizer loose on handwheel. | Reset synchronizer, section 8.
trimmed Check to see if hook point is blunt

Sewing hook slipping last stitch.

or worn. Check hook timing.

Blunt or misadjusted thread
trimming knives.

Check knives.

Thread not picked
up

Short end on spool thread due to
"Spool Spin".

Increase the pressure of the
bobbin case holder positioning
finger. Increase the bobbin thread
tension.

The pressure of the bobbin case
holder positioning finger is too
high.

Decrease pressure of the finger,
but check for "spool spin" - see
above.

Spool thread
picked up late
after first few
stitches

Short end on needle thread.

Correct as section 7.8.

Short end on spool thread.

Correct as section 7.6.

First few stitches
looped
underneath

Foot lift cylinder sluggish on return.

Remove, clean and lubricate.

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com

Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

2-2


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ

ANMF REECE

__Better Ideas, Better Made_

TROUBLESHOOTING

2 Machine Controls

FAULT

CAUSE

CORRECTION

Machine fails to
start

Jig in wrong position.

Reset and return jig to machine
correctly.

Excessive cloth thickness jig.

Drop in air pressure.

Check 80 PSI (5.5 Bars) on gauge.

Motor plug loose.

Re-connect.

Machine fails to
stop

Synchronizer plug out. Re-connect.
Wire off start button. Re-solder.
No tape at end. Add tape.

Photo-cell missing tape.

Re-position tape.

Photo-cell not clearing tape at end
of jig.

Re-position tape.

Machine fails to
position

Wrongly programmed Efka device.

See Section 8.

Machine runs slow

Photocell missed a signal from
tape.

Check position of tape.

2-3

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE AJ 84-72 MJ
__Bettes Jdeas, Better Made
TROUBLESHOOTING
3 Feed
FAULT CAUSE CORRECTION
Worn drive wheel. Replace.
Small stitches Damaged jig. Repair.

Excessive foot pressure.

Reset to 1.5 - 2.0 kg.

Large stitches

Presser foot not in contact with jig.

Re-set presser bar, Section 7.9.

Pressure foot pressure almost
Zero.

Re-set to 1.5 - 2.0 kg.

Dense stitch fails
to operate

Feed lever adjustment bracket
screw loose.

Re-set and tighten.

Large stitches on
corner

Corner speed too slow.

Adjust speed by altering corner
speed in AMF Reece controller,
Section 5.

Turn cylinder movement too fast.

Slow down through flow control.

Small stitches on
corner

Corner speed too fast.

Adjust speed by altering corner
speed in AMF Reece controller,
Section 5.

Turn cylinder movement too slow.

Speed up through flow control.

Irregular profile at
corner

Needle down switch selection for
round corner.

Switch to slow run position.

Jig fails to stitch
slow at corners

No signal, check tape position.

Reset tape position, check photo-
cell receiving signal.

Jig fails to stitch a
sharp corner

Photo-cell faulty.

Replace.

Sensitivity.

Re-set to sense black tape on jig.

Wrong program selected.

Select correct program.

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com

Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

2-4


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ AMNMF REECE

TABLE OF CONTENTS .

JIG FLAP e 3-3
PRESSER FOOT ...ttt e e e e e e 3-5
KNIFE MECHANISM ..ot 3-7
PHOTOCELL. ... 3-9
SNUBBER ... 3-11
JIG EUECT e 3-13
JIG DRIVE .. 3-15
TURN ARM. et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as 3-17
HEAD e e e e 3-19
TABLE TOP ...t 3-21
ELECTRICAL BOX ... .ttt 3-25

ACCESSORIES ...ttt 3-27



AJ 84-72 MJ

JIG FLAP

AMNMF REECE
__ABetter Odeas, Bettor Miade

® ® @ ©® 6 ® @

© & @

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE

— Bettor doas, Betier Made AJ 84-72 MJ
JIG FLAP

DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
01 08.6002.3.008 SCREW M3-8 2
02 08.6012.7.006 SCREW M2,5-6 2
03 08.6102.3.010 SCREW M3-10 2
04 08.6310.3.012 SCREW M3x12 1
05 08.6700.3.000 NUT M3 1
06 08.6702.3.000 NUT M3 2
07 08.6802.3.000 SPRING WASHER M3 2
08 08.6852.3.000 WASHER M3 2
09 12.0008.3.416 AIR TUBE- J1A 1
10 12.0008.3.732 CYLINDER 1
11 12.0010.3.113 SPEED CONTOLLER 1
12 84.0004.0.163 THROAT PLATE LOCATING PIN 1
13 84.0004.6.540 NYLON NOSE M4 1
14 84.0004.6.750 JIG FLAP SPRING 1
15 84.0004.6.755 JIG FLAP CYLINDER BRACKET 1
16 84.0005.7.010 EJECT SLIDE PLATE 1
18 84.0005.9.006 THROAT PLATE 3/16" 1
18* 84.0005.9.005 THROAT PLATE1/8" - EXTRA 1
18* 84.0005.9.007 THROAT PLATE1/4" - EXTRA 1
19 84.0005.9.016 SCREW W11/64-40 2
20 84.0005.9.040 JIG FLAP BRACKET 1
21 84.0005.9.050 JIG FLAP COVER PLATE 1
* EXTRA PARTS

Released: 10/2024 3-3

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ

AMNMF REECE
__Bettes Jeeas, Better Made

PRESSER FOOT

3-4

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE

S e AJ 84-72 MJ
PRESSER FOOT
DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
01 08.7000.6.012 SCREW 6-40 X1/2 UNF IMBUS 1
02 84.0002.5.550 PRESSER FOOT 3/16" 1
02* 84.0002.6.640 PRESSER FOOT 1/8" - EXTRA 1
02* 84.0002.6.660 PRESSER FOOT 1/4" - EXTRA 1
03* 84.0002.5.552 PRESSER FOOT 3/16"- EXTRA 1
04 84.0002.5.702 FINGER GUARD 1
05 84.0005.7.120 FOOT BLOWER 2
06 7016003 WASHER FLAT, SAE No 5
* EXTRA PARTS
Released: 10/2024 3-5

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ

ANMF REECE
__Bettes Jdeas, Betier Made

KNIFE MECHANISM

3-6

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE

 Bectot Odoces, Betior Mo AJ 84-72 MJ
KNIFE MECHANISM
DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
01 08.6012.1.008 SCREW M 3,5x8 1
02 08.6112.7.006 SCREW M 2,5x6 2
03 08.6312.4.008 SCREW M 4-8 1
04 08.6852.4.000 WASHER M4 1
05 84.0005.9.164 ADJUSTABLE HOLDER BKT. 1
06 84.0005.9.166 SLIDE BLOCK 1
07 84.0005.9.171 ADAPTER 1
08 84.0005.9.172 CLAMP PLATE 1
09 84.0005.9.173 KNIFE 16 mm 1
10 84.0005.9.685 SCREW 11/64-40 x 15 1
11 08.6850.5.000 WASHER 5,3 1
Released: 10/2024 3-7

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ

PHOTOCELL

AMNMF REECE
__ABetter Odeas, Betior Wiade

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE

 Bettor Ieoas, Boteor Mo AJ 84-72 MJ
PHOTOCELL
DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
01 08.6000.3.005 SCREW M3-5 2
02 08.6200.5.010 SCREW M5-10 2
03 12.0010.4.256 MOUNTING BRACKET 1
04 12.0010.4.328 PHOTOCELL E3X-NA41 OMRON 1
05 84.0003.0.715 FIBER OPTIC SENSOR HEAD 1
06 84.0005.9.088 PHOTOCELL BRACKET-SUNSTAR 1
Released: 10/2024 3-9

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ AMFE REECE

SNUBBER

3-10 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE

— Bettos e, Betior Mo AJ 84-72 MJ
SNUBBER
DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
01 08.6200.5.012 SCREW M5-12 2
02 08.6852.5.000 WASHER 5,3 2
03 12.0008.3.650 SHOCK ABSORBER SMC RBC1412 1
04 84.0005.7.025 SUNSTAR EMS SNUBBER BKT 1
05 84.0005.7.037 SNUBBER BLOCK 1
Released: 10/2024 3-11

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

N >
AJ 84-72 MJ e

JIG EJECT

3-12 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE

__Bettor Odeas, Bettor Miade AJ 84-72 MJ
JIG EJECT
DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
01 08.6200.5.012 SCREW M5-12 2
02 08.6850.5.000 WASHER 5,3 2
03 12.0008.3.416 AIR TUBE- J3A 1
04 12.0008.3.705 CYLINDER 1
05 12.0010.3.113 SPEED CONTOLLER 1
06 84.0004.6.540 NYLON NOSE M4 1
07 84.0005.9.010 JIG EJECT BRKT 1
Released: 10/2024 3-13

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

v ¥
AJ 84-72 MJ e

JIG DRIVE

®

\

\
\
\\
53

2 ‘/\(;L/ B e

#
X A
\/
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
.\\\ \
W
® @ ®

3-14 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE

Bttt Jeas, Better Mo AJ 84-72 MJ
JIG DRIVE
DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
01 08.6000.4.025 SCREW M4-2C2:C385 1
02 08.6000.5.016 SCREW M5-16 1
03 08.6100.3.010 SCREW M3-10 2
04 08.6100.5.012 SCREW M5-12 2
05 08.6200.4.006 SCREW M4-6 1
06 08.6200.5.012 SCREW M5-12 2
07 08.6200.5.016 SCREW M5-16 2
08 08.6200.6.025 SCREW M6-25 2
09 08.6400.5.005 SCREW M5-5 2
10 08.6400.5.030 SCREW M5-30 1
1 08.6700.6.000 NUT M6 1
12 08.6702.5.000 NUT M5 2
13 08.6702.8.000 NUT M8 2
14 08.6710.5.000 NUT M5 1
15 08.6800.4.000 WASHER 4 1
16 08.6800.5.000 SPRING WASHER M5 1
17 08.6802.6.000 SPRING WASHER M6 1
18 08.6850.4.000 WASHER M4 1
19 08.6850.6.000 WASHER 6,4 1
20 08.6852.8.000 WASHER M8 1
21 12.0008.3.416 AIR TUBE- J4B 1
22 12.0008.3.416 AIR TUBE- J4A 1
23 12.0008.3.635 CYLINDER 1
24 12.0008.3.700 BEARING ROD END KJ6D 1
25 12.0008.3.701 ROD END 2
26 12.0010.3.028 CONNECTOR 1
27 12.0010.3.047 SPEED CONTR. AS1201F-M5-04A 1
28 84.0002.5.280 PIVOT SPINDLE 1
29 84.0002.5.290 FREE WHEEL HOUSING 1
30 84.0002.9.010 DRIVE WHEEL 1
31 84.0002.9.020 WASHER 20 1
32 84.0002.9.030 NUT M20 1
33 84.0002.9.070 ROLLER RAMP CLUTCHES 1
34 84.0002.9.125 O-RING 1
35 84.0002.9.126 DUST COVER 1
36 84.0003.0.511 MOUNTING ARM ECCENTRIC 1
37 84.0003.0.620 DRIVE CYLINDER STUD 1
38 84.0004.6.525 DRIVE COVER KNUBS 2
39 84.0004.6.530 WASHER 1
40 84.0004.6.535 ROUND NYLON SPACER 1
41 84.0004.6.920 DRIVE PLATE 1
42 84.0004.6.935 STUD 1
43 84.0004.7.090 JIG DRIVE CYL. SPACER 1
44 84.0004.8.085 DRIVE ARM 1
45 84.0005.7.055 DRIVE COVER 84-72M 1
46 84.0005.9.023 JIG DRIVE BASE PLATE 1
47 84.0005.9.110 COVER STUD 1
48 84.0005.9.140 BRACKET 1
Released: 10/2024 3-15

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

v N
AJ 84-72 MJ N

TURN ARM

®» 9 ®

©

[
\'1\/ y 7

Q\

3-16 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

 Betson Idoas, LBetier Mo AJ 84-72 MJ
TURN ARM
DET | pART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
01 08.6000.4.010 SCREW M4-10 2
02 08.6000.4.025 SCREW M4-25 1
03 08.6000.5.016 SCREW M5-16 1
04 08.6000.6.010 SCREW M6-10 2
05 08.6000.6.030 SCREW M6-30 2
06 08.6000.8.016 SCREW M8-16 1
07 08.6002.3.030 SCREW M3-30 1
08 08.6002.5.055 SCREW M5-55 2
09 08.6102.5.016 SCREW M5-16 1
10 08.6200.6.016 SCREW M6-16 2
11 08.6202.6.020 SCREW M6-20 2
12 08.6700.6.000 NUT M6 2
13 08.6702.5.000 NUT M5 2
14 08.6733.3.000 NUT M3 1
15 08.6800.6.000 WASHER 6 4
16 08.6800.8.000 SPRING WASHER M8 1
17 08.6802.5.000 SPRING WASHER M5 2
18 08.6850.4.000 WASHER M4 3
19 08.6850.6.000 WASHER 6,4 5
20 08.6850.8.000 WASHER 8 1
21 08.6852.3.000 WASHER M3 1
22 08.6852.5.000 WASHER 5,3 2
23 12.0008.3.416 AIR TUBE- J2B 3
24 12.0008.3.416 AIR TUBE- J2A 3
25 12.0008.3.416 AIR TUBE- J5A 1
26 12.0008.3.416 AIR TUBE- J5B 1
27 12.0008.3.634 CYLINDER HOLDER 1
28 12.0008.3.654 CYLINDER C85N20-40 1
29 12.0008.3.673 CLEVIS GKM8-16 1
30 12.0008.3.706 CYLINDER CQ2B20-20D 1
31 12.0008.4.280 CLAMP CABLE UCF-15 2
32 12.0010.3.027 CONNECTOR KQ2H04-M5A 2
33 12.0010.3.037 CONNECTOR KQ2U04-00A 2
34 12.0010.3.047 SPEED CONTR. AS1201F-M5-04A 2
35 12.0010.3.090 CONNECTOR KQ2L04-01AS 2
36 84.0003.1.000 CYLINDER DSR-25-180P FESTO 1
37 84.0004.6.695 TURN ARM 1
38 84.0004.6.835 TURN ARM CYLINDER CLAMP 1
39 84.0004.6.840 TURN ARM CYLINDER NOSE 1
40 84.0005.9.011 TURN SUPPORT BRACKET 1
41 84.0005.9.012 OUTRIGGER TURNER 1
42 84.0005.9.013 KNIFE LEVER 1

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

3-17


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

v ¥
AJ 84-72 MJ e

3-18 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

— Berts Odoas LBetier Mo AJ 84-72 MJ
HEAD
DET | pART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
01 05.1396.0.000 LOGO ACRYL - AMF REECE 1
02 08.6002.5.016 SCREW M5-16 1
03 08.6202.3.006 SCREW M3-6 4
04 08.6202.5.012 SCREW M5x12 3
05 08.6702.3.000 NUT M3 2
06 08.6702.5.000 NUT M5 2
07 08.6802.3.000 SPRING WASHER M3 2
08 08.6802.5.000 SPRING WASHER M5 3
09 08.6852.3.000 WASHER M3 4
10 08.6852.5.000 WASHER 5,3 7
11 12.0010.4.185 SYNCHRONIZER EFKA 1
12 12.0010.4.325 DISPLAY EFKA V850 1
13 12.1016.0.002 NAIL 1.86x6.35 (1/4) 2
14 12.8000.1.026 LABEL AJ 84-72MJ 1
15 84.0005.7.020 SYNCHRONIZER SPIGOT 1
16 84.0005.7.035 SYNCHRONISER STABILISER ARM 1
17 84.0005.7.036 HOLDER 1
18 84.0005.7.076 ADJUSTING ROD 1
19 84.0005.9.170 ANTISTATIC BRUSH BRACKET 1
20 84.0005.9.175 EXTENSION BRACKET 1
21 84.0005.9.502 BRUSH (0,3-20mm) 1
22 84.0005.9.681 DISPLAY HOLDER - JUKI 1
23 84.0005.9.683 SCREW 3/16-28 x 12 1
24 84.0005.9.684 SCREW 3/16-28 x 15 1
25 08.7000.8.015 SCREW 5/16-24 x 5/8 1

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

3-19


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

v ¥
AJ 84-72 MJ O i

TABLE TOP

()
®

@0@@0@0~

B @R 0 6 @ ® B®®B O ®

3-20 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

Bettos s, Bt e AJ 84-72 MJ
TABLE TOP
DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

01 06.8400.1.011 EFKA DRIVER_PROGRAMMED 1
02 06.8400.2.012 SWITCH ASSY. 1
03 08.6000.6.080 SCREW M6-80 1
04 08.6202.5.012 SCREW M5x12 6
05 08.6312.0.020 SCREW M10x20 12
06 08.6400.3.005 SCREW M3-5 2
07 08.6532.8.070 SCREW M8-70 3
08 08.6632.3.020 SCREW 3,5x19 2
09 08.6646.3.016 VRUT 3-16 ZAP. HLAVA 4
10 08.6652.3.016 SCREW ST3,5-16 1
11 08.6663.5.025 SCREW 4,8-25 16
12 08.6700.6.000 NUT M6 1
13 08.6702.8.000 NUT M8 3
14 08.6802.0.000 SPRING WASHER M10 12
15 08.6802.5.000 SPRING WASHER M5 6
16 08.6802.8.000 SPRING WASHER M8 3
17 08.6852.0.000 WASHER 10,5 12
18 08.6852.5.000 WASHER 5,3 6
19 08.6852.8.000 WASHER M8 3
20 12.0008.6.830 PLUG HOLE 50mm 1
21 12.0008.4.583 EMERGENCY STOP 1
22 12.0008.4.584 EMERGENCY STOP 1
23 12.0008.6.831 RUBBER HINGE 2
24 12.0008.6.832 RUBBER SPRING - REAR 2
25 12.0008.6.833 RUBBER SPRING - FRONT 2
26 12.0010.3.037 CONNECTOR KQ2U04-00A 1
27 12.0010.3.090 CONNECTOR KQ2L04-01AS 1
28 12.0010.4.095 MOTOR EFKA DC1500 - SET 1
29 12.0010.4.098 CLIP BACO 2
30 12.0010.4.099 CONTACT BLOCK NO 1
31 12.0010.4.102 CONTACT BLOCK NC 2
32 12.0010.6.932 PLUG 4
33 12.1016.0.002 NAIL 1.86x6.35 (1/4) BN 896 2
34 12.8000.1.031 LABEL CE AUTOJIG 1
35 12.9900.9.005 THREAD STAND ASSY.JUKI 2-THREAD 1
36 84.0002.0.380 WASTE BIN 1
37 84.0002.0.727 CONNECTOR MU-18-I 1
38 84.0002.5.490 SPARES FLANGET BUSH SKIFFY 2
39 84.0004.6.655 WASTE CHUTE EDGE PIECE 1
40 84.0004.6.660 WASTE CHUTE 1

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

3-21


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

v ¥
AJ 84-72 MJ O i

TABLE TOP

()
®

@0@@0@0~

B @R 0 6 @ ® B®®B O ®

3-22 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

 Betton Oecas, Bedior M AJ 84-72 MJ
TABLE TOP

DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

41 84.0004.6.680 BLOWER SPACER 1

42 84.0004.6.685 WASTE BLOWER 2

43 84.0004.6.790 BLOWER SPACER 1

44 84.0004.6.865 PRESSURE GAUGES 1

45 84.0004.7.150 BELT SPZ 9,5x1075La 1

46 84.0004.8.455 STOP, START LEGEND PLATE 1

47 84.0005.7.095 FRAME 1

48 84.0005.7.096 See 3-27

49 84.0005.7.135 SLIDE BEARING 1

50 84.0005.7.145 TABLE TOP AJ84-72 MS 1
Released: 10/2024 3-23

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

N A -
. S

ELECTRICAL BOX

\

@
LA @%\

&2%?P
\\ X/ @\ \\ \ /
Pt N

&
%
:
%\@
N %
)
>

3-24 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE

— Bettos e, Betior Mo AJ 84-72 MJ
ELECTRICAL BOX
DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
01 08.60004.012 | SCREW M4-12 2
02 08.60005010 | SCREW M5-10 2
03 08.6002.7.020 | SCREW M2,5-20 2
04 08.6032.4.010 | SCREW M4-10 1
05 08.62004.025 | SCREW M4-25 2
06 08.6700.4.000 | NUT M4 4
07 08.6702.4.000 | NUT M4 1
08 08.6702.7.000 | NUTM25 2
09 08.6800.3.000 | WASHER3 2
10 08.6800.4.000 | WASHER 4 2
11 08.6800.5000 | SPRING WASHER M5 2
12 08.6832.4.000 | WASHER M4 5
13 08.6850.3.000 | WASHER 3,2 2
14 08.6850.5.000 | WASHERS,3 2
15 12.0008.3.426 | PLUG KQ2P-04 2
16 12.0008.3463 | HAND VALVE VHK3-08F-01S 1
17 12.0008.3472 | CONNECTOR"Y" 1
18 12.0008.3.619 | MANIFOILD PLATE SS5YJ3-S41-05-M5F-Q 1
19 12.0008.3.639 | CONNECTOR "T" 1
20 12.0008.3.646 | 52 VALVE 5
21 12.0008.3.658 | FILTER/REGULATOR AW20-FO1CH-A 1
22 12.00084.052 | LABEL GROUND 1
23 12.00084.745 | FERIT CORE 1
24 12.00084.845 | TERMINAL STRIP 1
25 12.0010.3.017 | VALVE SYJA512-M5 1
26 12.0010.3.027 | CONNECTOR KQ2H04-M5A 1
27 12.0010.3.028 | CONNECTOR KQ2L04-M5A 1
28 12.0010.3.089 | CONNECTOR KQ2S04-M5A 10
29 12.0010.3.097 | CONNECTOR KQ2H06-01AS 1
30 12.0010.3.108 | CABLE SY100-30-4A-20 5
31 12.0010.3.138 | REGULATOR BRACKET AR22P-270AS 1
32 12.0010.3172 | CONNECTOR KQ2L06-01AS 1
33 84.00057.110 | ELECTRICAL BOX 1
34 84.0005.8.625 | RUBBER GROMMET 6.4 1
35 84.00058.627 | RUBBER GROMMET 155 5
Released: 10/2024 3-25

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

N >
AJ 84-72 MJ e

ACCESSORIES
E@

]

«JLENCH |

3-26 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

N AJ 84-72 MJ
ACCESSORIES
DET PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
01
02
03 Are delivered with JUKI HEAD 84.0005.9.022.
04
05
06 84.0006.7.096 Frame rubber 4
07 84.0003.0220 | Needle
07 12.0008.6.968 | Box 1
08 12.0008.6.100 | Key 1
09 84.0010.9.830 | Key 1
10 84.00059173 | Knife 1
11 05.1322.0.000 | Oiler 1
Released: 10/2024 3-27

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com

Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz




AMNMF REECE

AJ 84-72 MJ —Bettor Jioas, Beti Made
INDEX
PART NUMBER | PAGE | DET QTY PART NUMBER | PAGE | DET QTY PART NUMBER | PAGE | DET QTY
7016003 35| 6 0 08.6312.4.008 | 3-7 | 3 1 08.6850.5.000 | 3-13 | 2 2
05.1322.0.000 | 3-27 | 11 1 08.6400.3.005 | 3-21 | 6 2 08.6850.5.000 | 3-25 | 14 2
05.1396.0.000 | 3-19 | 1 1 08.6400.5.005 | 3-15 | 9 2 08.6850.6.000 | 3-15 | 19 1
06.8400.1.011 | 3-21 | 1 1 08.6400.5.030 | 3-15 | 10 1 08.6850.6.000 | 3-17 | 19 5
06.8400.2.012 | 3-21 | 2 1 08.6532.8.070 | 3-21 | 7 3 08.6850.8.000 | 3-17 | 20 1
08.6000.3.005 | 3-9 | 1 2 08.6632.3.020 | 3-21 | 8 2 08.6852.0.000 | 3-21 | 17 12
08.6000.4.010 | 3-17 | 1 2 08.6646.3.016 | 3-21 | 9 4 08.6852.3.000 | 3-3 | 8 2
08.6000.4.012 | 3-25 | 1 2 08.6652.3.016 | 3-21 | 10 1 08.6852.3.000 | 3-17 | 21 1
08.6000.4.025 | 3-15 | 1 1 08.6663.5.025 | 3-21 | 11 16 08.6852.3.000 | 3-19 | 9 4
08.6000.4.025 | 3-17 | 2 1 08.6700.3.000 | 3-3 | 5 1 08.6852.4.000 | 3-7 | 4 1
08.6000.5.010 | 3-25 | 2 2 08.6700.4.000 | 3-25 | 6 4 08.6852.5.000 | 3-11 | 2 2
08.6000.5.016 | 3-15 | 2 1 08.6700.6.000 | 3-15 | 11 1 08.6852.5.000 | 3-17 | 22 2
08.6000.5.016 | 3-17 | 3 1 08.6700.6.000 | 3-17 | 12 2 08.6852.5.000 | 3-19 | 10 7
08.6000.6.010 | 3-17 | 4 2 08.6700.6.000 | 3-21 | 12 1 08.6852.5.000 | 3-21 | 18 6
08.6000.6.030 | 3-17 | 5 2 08.6702.3.000 | 3-3 | 6 2 08.6852.8.000 | 3-15 | 20 1
08.6000.6.080 | 3-21 | 3 1 08.6702.3.000 | 3-19 | 5 2 08.6852.8.000 | 3-21 | 19 3
08.6000.8.016 | 3-17 | 6 1 08.6702.4.000 | 3-25 | 7 1 08.7000.6.012 | 3-5 | 1 1
08.6002.3.008 | 3-3 | 1 2 08.6702.5.000 | 3-15 | 12 2 08.7000.8.015 | 3-19 | 25 1
08.6002.3.030 | 3-17 | 7 1 08.6702.5.000 | 3-17 | 13 2 12.0008.3.416 | 3-3 | 9 1
08.6002.5.016 | 3-19 | 2 1 08.6702.5.000 | 3-19 | 6 2 12.0008.3.416 | 3-13 | 3 1
08.6002.5.055 | 3-17 | 8 2 08.6702.7.000 | 3-25 | 8 2 12.0008.3.416 | 3-15 | 21 1
08.6002.7.020 | 3-25 | 3 2 08.6702.8.000 | 3-15 | 13 2 12.0008.3.416 | 3-15 | 22 1
08.6012.1.008 | 3-7 | 1 1 08.6702.8.000 | 3-21 | 13 3 12.0008.3.416 | 3-17 | 23 3
08.6012.7.006 | 3-3 | 2 2 08.6710.5.000 | 3-15 | 14 1 12.0008.3.416 | 3-17 | 24 3
08.6032.4.010 | 3-25 | 4 1 08.6733.3.000 | 3-17 | 14 1 12.0008.3.416 | 3-17 | 25 1
08.6100.3.010 | 3-15 | 3 2 08.6800.3.000 | 3-25 | 9 2 12.0008.3.416 | 3-17 | 26 1
08.6100.5.012 | 3-15 | 4 2 08.6800.4.000 | 3-15 | 15 1 12.0008.3.426 | 3-25 | 15 2
08.6102.3.010 | 3-3 | 3 2 08.6800.4.000 | 3-25 | 10 2 12.0008.3.463 | 3-25 | 16 1
08.6102.5.016 | 3-17 | 9 1 08.6800.5.000 | 3-15 | 16 1 12.0008.3.472 | 3-25 | 17 1
08.6112.7.006 | 3-7 | 2 2 08.6800.5.000 | 3-25 | 11 2 12.0008.3.619 | 3-25 | 18 1
08.6200.4.006 | 3-15| 5 1 08.6800.6.000 | 3-17 | 15 4 12.0008.3.634 | 3-17 | 27 1
08.6200.4.025 | 3-25 | 5 2 08.6800.8.000 | 3-17 | 16 1 12.0008.3.635 | 3-15 | 23 1
08.6200.5.010 | 3-9 | 2 2 08.6802.0.000 | 3-21 | 14 12 12.0008.3.639 | 3-25 | 19 1
08.6200.5.012 | 3-11 | 1 2 08.6802.3.000 | 3-3 | 7 2 12.0008.3.646 | 3-25 | 20 5
08.6200.5.012 | 3-13 | 1 2 08.6802.3.000 | 3-19 | 7 2 12.0008.3.650 | 3-11 | 3 1
08.6200.5.012 | 3-15| 6 2 08.6802.5.000 | 3-17 | 17 2 12.0008.3.654 | 3-17 | 28 1
08.6200.5.016 | 3-15 | 7 2 08.6802.5.000 | 3-19 | 8 3 12.0008.3.658 | 3-25 | 21 1
08.6200.6.016 | 3-17 | 10 2 08.6802.5.000 | 3-21 | 15 6 12.0008.3.673 | 3-17 | 29 1
08.6200.6.025 | 3-15| 8 2 08.6802.6.000 | 3-15 | 17 1 12.0008.3.700 | 3-15 | 24 1
08.6202.3.006 | 3-19 | 3 4 08.6802.8.000 | 3-21 | 16 3 12.0008.3.701 | 3-15 | 25 2
08.6202.5.012 | 3-19 | 4 3 08.6832.4.000 | 3-25 | 12 5 12.0008.3.705 | 3-13 | 4 1
08.6202.5.012 | 3-21 | 4 6 08.6850.3.000 | 3-25 | 13 2 12.0008.3.706 | 3-17 | 30 1
08.6202.6.020 | 3-17 | 11 2 08.6850.4.000 | 3-15 | 18 1 12.0008.3.732 | 3-3 | 10 1
08.6310.3.012 | 3-3 | 4 1 08.6850.4.000 | 3-17 | 18 3 12.0008.4.052 | 3-25 | 22 1
08.6312.0.020 | 3-21 | 5 12 08.6850.5.000 | 3-7 | 11 1 12.0008.4.280 | 3-17 | 31 2

4-1

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com

Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE

 Bettes, s, Betior Mo AJ 84-72 MJ
INDEX

PART NUMBER | PAGE | DET QTY PART NUMBER | PAGE | DET QTY PART NUMBER | PAGE | DET QTY
12.0008.4.583 | 3-21 | 21 1 84.0002.5.290 | 3-15 | 29 1 84.0005.7.036 | 3-19 | 17 1
12.0008.4.584 | 3-21 | 22 1 84.0002.5.490 | 3-21 | 38 2 84.0005.7.037 | 3-11 | 5 1
12.0008.4.745 | 3-25 | 23 1 84.0002.5.550 | 3-5 2 1 84.0005.7.055 | 3-15 | 45 1
12.0008.4.845 | 3-25 | 24 1 84.0002.5.552 | 3-5 | 03* 1 84.0005.7.076 | 3-19 | 18 1
12.0008.6.100 | 3-27 | 8 1 84.0002.5.702 | 3-5 4 1 84.0005.7.095 | 3-23 | 47 1
12.0008.6.830 | 3-21 | 20 1 84.0002.6.640 | 3-5 | 02* 1 84.0005.7.096 | 3-23 | 48 4
12.0008.6.831 | 3-21 | 23 2 84.0002.6.660 | 3-5 | 02* 1 84.0005.7.110 | 3-25 | 33 1
12.0008.6.832 | 3-21 | 24 2 84.0002.9.010 | 3-15 | 30 1 84.0005.7.120 | 3-5 5 2
12.0008.6.833 | 3-21 | 25 2 84.0002.9.020 | 3-15 | 31 1 84.0005.7.135 | 3-23 | 49 1
12.0008.6.968 | 3-27 | 7 1 84.0002.9.030 | 3-15 | 32 1 84.0005.7.145 | 3-23 | 50 1
12.0010.3.017 | 3-25 | 25 1 84.0002.9.070 | 3-15 | 33 1 84.0005.8.625 | 3-25 | 34 1
12.0010.3.027 | 3-17 | 32 2 84.0002.9.125 | 3-15 | 34 1 84.0005.8.627 | 3-25 | 35 5
12.0010.3.027 | 3-25 | 26 1 84.0002.9.126 | 3-15 | 35 1 84.0005.9.005 | 3-3 | 18* 1
12.0010.3.028 | 3-15 | 26 1 84.0003.0.220 | 3-27 | 7 0 84.0005.9.006 | 3-3 | 18 1
12.0010.3.028 | 3-25 | 27 1 84.0003.0.511 | 3-15 | 36 1 84.0005.9.007 | 3-3 | 18* 1
12.0010.3.037 | 3-17 | 33 2 84.0003.0.620 | 3-15 | 37 1 84.0005.9.010 | 3-13 | 7 1
12.0010.3.037 | 3-21 | 26 1 84.0003.0.715 | 3-9 5 1 84.0005.9.011 | 3-17 | 40 1
12.0010.3.047 | 3-15 | 27 1 84.0003.1.000 | 3-17 | 36 1 84.0005.9.012 | 3-17 | 41 1
12.0010.3.047 | 3-17 | 34 2 84.0004.0.163 | 3-3 | 12 1 84.0005.9.013 | 3-17 | 42 1
12.0010.3.089 | 3-25 | 28 10 84.0004.6.525 | 3-15 | 38 2 84.0005.9.016 | 3-3 | 19 2
12.0010.3.090 | 3-17 | 35 2 84.0004.6.530 | 3-15 | 39 1 84.0005.9.023 | 3-15 | 46 1
12.0010.3.090 | 3-21 | 27 1 84.0004.6.535 | 3-15 | 40 1 84.0005.9.040 | 3-3 | 20 1
12.0010.3.097 | 3-25 | 29 1 84.0004.6.540 | 3-3 | 13 1 84.0005.9.050 | 3-3 | 21 1
12.0010.3.108 | 3-25 | 30 5 84.0004.6.540 | 3-13 | 6 1 84.0005.9.088 | 3-9 6 1
12.0010.3.113 | 3-3 | 11 1 84.0004.6.655 | 3-21 | 39 1 84.0005.9.110 | 3-15 | 47 1
12.0010.3.113 | 3-13 | 5 1 84.0004.6.660 | 3-21 | 40 1 84.0005.9.140 | 3-15 | 48 1
12.0010.3.138 | 3-25 | 31 1 84.0004.6.680 | 3-23 | 41 1 84.0005.9.164 | 3-7 5 1
12.0010.3.172 | 3-25 | 32 1 84.0004.6.685 | 3-23 | 42 2 84.0005.9.166 | 3-7 6 1
12.0010.4.095 | 3-21 | 28 1 84.0004.6.695 | 3-17 | 37 1 84.0005.9.170 | 3-19 | 19 1
12.0010.4.098 | 3-21 | 29 2 84.0004.6.750 | 3-3 | 14 1 84.0005.9.171 | 3-7 7 1
12.0010.4.099 | 3-21 | 30 1 84.0004.6.755 | 3-3 | 15 1 84.0005.9.172 | 3-7 8 1
12.0010.4.102 | 3-21 | 31 2 84.0004.6.790 | 3-23 | 43 1 84.0005.9.173 | 3-7 9 1
12.0010.4.185 | 3-19 | 11 1 84.0004.6.835 | 3-17 | 38 1 84.0005.9.173 | 3-27 | 10 1
12.0010.4.256 | 3-9 3 1 84.0004.6.840 | 3-17 | 39 1 84.0005.9.175 | 3-19 | 20 1
12.0010.4.325 | 3-19 | 12 1 84.0004.6.865 | 3-23 | 44 1 84.0005.9.502 | 3-19 | 21 1
12.0010.4.328 | 3-9 4 1 84.0004.6.920 | 3-15 | 41 1 84.0005.9.681 | 3-19 | 22 1
12.0010.6.932 | 3-21 | 32 4 84.0004.6.935 | 3-15 | 42 1 84.0005.9.683 | 3-19 | 23 1
12.1016.0.002 | 3-19 | 13 2 84.0004.7.090 | 3-15 | 43 1 84.0005.9.684 | 3-19 | 24 1
12.1016.0.002 | 3-21 | 33 2 84.0004.7.150 | 3-23 | 45 1 84.0005.9.685 | 3-7 | 10 1
12.8000.1.026 | 3-19 | 14 1 84.0004.8.085 | 3-15 | 44 1 84.0006.7.096 | 3-27 | 6 4
12.8000.1.031 | 3-21 | 34 1 84.0004.8.455 | 3-23 | 46 1 84.0010.9.830 | 3-27 | 9 1
12.9900.9.005 | 3-21 | 35 1 84.0005.7.010 | 3-3 | 16 1

84.0002.0.380 | 3-21 | 36 1 84.0005.7.020 | 3-19 | 15 1

84.0002.0.727 | 3-21 | 37 1 84.0005.7.025 | 3-11 | 4 1

84.0002.5.280 | 3-15 | 28 1 84.0005.7.035 | 3-19 | 16 1

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606

4-2



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

—
AJ 84-72 MJ R B o

CONTENTS
1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS.......ccoooiiiiiiii i 2
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPON...... ittt e 4
3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS..........ooooiiiii 6
4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS ...t 8
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ..o 10
6. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..o e e 12
7. KNIFE COMPONENTS ...ttt 14
8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS (FOR DLM-5400N-7-OB,-WB).........cccoveiiiiiiiiiiiieenn 15
9. WIPER COMPONENTS (FOR DLM-5400N-7-WB)......ccotiiiiiiiiiii e 16
10. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ... oo 18
11. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS. ...ttt 19
12.BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ..ottt s 20

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606



mailto:service@amfreece.cz

o
AJ 84-72 MJ R 5

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
mak - AEER

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMF HEECE

—Better e, Bttt AJ 84-72 MJ
REFNO MOTE  PART O DESCRIPTION
1 11325750 FACE PLATE ASM.
2 113-00506 FACE PLATE GASKET
a S5 A0A0410-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4
4 230.0075T FACE PLATE OIL SHIELD ASM.
5 Th-1260504-R RIUBBER PLUG
] Th-DAG0EDS-RD FIBEER PLUG
7 Th-1250705-RD RUBBER PLUG
a 290.58300 HEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN
a £5.4120015.5P SCREW 31628 L=
10 ] 111-02608 CORD HOLDER
T TIE-O0T TINDW PLATE
12 110-03308 GASKET
13 CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL
14 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL
15 230.01R06 GROLND MARK
il NE-EI90310-5F HOT Sed-30
17 Th-2000502-Rl RUBBER PLUG
18 a0 25.6121640-5P SCREW 3118:28 L=18
19 801 111.00800 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER
i The21 0 0012-Rel RUBBER PLUG
H I TID-S0E FUNEER BOSHNG
] g0l 111.00104 MAGHET CORD RUBSER
P 290.45483 THREAD TEMSION ASM. MO.1
24 238.4570% THREAD TENSION MUT
25 23845508 THREAD TENSION SPRING
] -
77 230.45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE
e 238.45406 THREAD TENSION POST
7 S5.4120615-2P SCREW 11828 L=6
a0 238.00608 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
B3] EEA120G15-5P SCREW al16-28 L=6
a2 238. 20506 ARM THREAD GLIDE A
33 238.21001 SCREW
34 Th-DBEIE04-RD RUBBER PLUG
5 238.45356 THREAD TERSION ASHM.
= - TOETWE  THREAD TERSIGH HOT
a7 " 28.21407 ROTATION STORPPER
e . 230.21704 THREAD TENSION SPRING A
3 " 228.21B0% OISK STOPPER
40 * 238.21506 THREAD TENSION DISK
E3| O .
42 . 290.21606 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
43 . 238.45307 THREAD TENSION POST BASE
44 S5 A0A0ET-SP SCREW 9/84-40 L= 55
45 2581507 10-TP SCREW 158428 L=T
a8 TIG-TOEOE  AFM THREAD GUIDE ©
47 B1190-522-200 GALGE PLATE 18 S
48 25.2110015.5P SCREW 11/84-40 L=8.5
43 230.20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE B
&0 E5.4110610-TF SCREW 11084-40 L=8
3] TH-T2E0a0E-F FOOBER PLOG O=125 =2
52 S5.4121015.5P SCREW 3118:28 L=10
83 230.01250 SLIDE PLATE ASM.
54 238.01201 SLIDE PLATE
&5 23801300 SLIDE PLATE SPRING
™ A R T TIIER L=
&7 298.0100% BED SCREW STUD
&8 113-00407 PRESSER BAR SUPPORT
£ 28.1120710-5P SCREW 3118-28 L=6.5
B0 11345708 OIL SHIELD
3] TERTIGINTE TOFEW T30 =8
62 113-45600 OIL RUBSER
£3 B:3133-415-D00 TEMSION RELEASE PIN CAP ASM.
B4 B:3118-415-000 TEMSIOM RELEASE PIN
B5 B:3136-415-000 ChP RING
g WT-OGSIERS  TOOTHED WASHER O=5.3
E7 25.4120615-5P SCREW 311828 L=6
&8 a0z 114-15208 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER|IE)
63 £5.2110015.5P SCREW 11/84-40 L=8.8
70 B1115-531-000 THROAT PLATE COVER D ASM.
i B1115-622-000-A OFEN COVER SPRING
72 S5 ADADG10-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.4
73 » g0z A01-186TT GOST_SAFTY_LABEL_S
74 113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE
75 11345808 SCREW
—mWm  BI9REIW0 00 WASTE MATERIAL GOARD PLATE
7 113-46806 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD E
78 113-46004 MEEDLE PLATE A
3 S5 ADA410-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4
MOTE] 382 ) #01..FOR HLM-hd-‘.‘-‘.“.I-I-CI:I.-'.:‘-.‘H

AR .JE
FOR DLM-SA00N-7-00

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

o
AJ 84-72 MJ R 5

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
L - FAFER

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE
REF.MD NOTE PART NO DESCRIFTION

1 S5-8151150-TF SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5
2 110-17357 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM.
3 Fro-19303 OIL FROTECTIMNG RUBBER
4 & 22518072 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPL.
5 ® Fro-18064 THREAD TAKE-UF LEVER
[ & #01 ZFO-18403 NEEDLE BEEARING A
T ® 01 Zro-18502 WEEDLE BEARING B
a & #01 Fro-18801 NEEDLE BEARING C
g9 & f01 ZFO-18T00 NEEDLE BEARING D

10 ® Zr-18106 NEELDLE BAR CRAME

11 [ ZFO06E0E NEEDLE EAR CRANME ROD

12 ® 220-18304 LEFT SCREW

13 11349008 MAIN SHAFT

14 & AD0-970E3 COUNTER WEINGHT M COMPL.

15 & P S-0u00E 2 -HKP SPRING FIM

e ®  4W-EsEs . COOWNTER WEMRGHT _RTASRT.

7 & AD0-G5T8E COUNTER WEIGHT_M

18 RO-0442401-00 RUBBER RING

19 S5-TeR1650-TP SCREW 932-28 L=16

20 S5-Aa0610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

FA] SR IES0-TP SCREY Waz2-28 L=16

MA007-110-084
M4007-110-046

MAGMET FITTING BASE & ASM.
MAGMNET FITTING BASE B ASM.

22 2004155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASKM.
23 S5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6

24 RC-1850001 -HP EMAP RING 185

25 22010053 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM.
F SR 6E61110-5F ECHEW 1M-40 [=11

27 2010004 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM

28 22910103 THRUST COLLAR

it SE-A000615-5P SCREW WE4-40L=6

30 11002400 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING REAR

E1] « A0-05E31 OIL BEAL

3z 110-T1495 HAMD WHEEL ASM.

33 55-6111210-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=12

R WP-0450801-50 WASHER 4.5X10X0.8

35 55-8151550-5P SCREW 15/84-28 L=15

36 TI0-T1453 HAMD WHEEL ASM.

ar

348

)

ZRO-ATmES DYMNAMO STATOR

40 110-02004 ROLLER FELT

a1 SLA05T00T-ME SCREW MSL=05

a2 B1293-552-000-4, OIL ADJUSTING PIM

43 RO-0291801-00 RUBBER RING

44 HX¥-0004300-00 CLIF

45 11349107 BUSHING FROMT

£ R FTER] BALANCER AMS.

a7 S8-T150040-5P SCREW 15M84-28 L=9

48 B1215-552-000 OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR

A% Fro-03306 BUSHING INTERMEDIATE
NOTE( 382 ) #01_ . 5SELECTIVE FART{A - [O)

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

o
AJ 84-72 MJ R 5

3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
gtes - 14 - TEREIMR

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
Macde—

__ABettes Jateas, Better

AJ 84-72 MJ

REF.ND NOTE PFART NO DESCRIFTION
1 ZH0-01405 WEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSH CAP
2 ZE0-06101 WEEDLE BAR BUSHIMNG UFFER
3 11349701 NEEDLE BAR A
4 40090058 SLIDE BLOCK
5 ZHO-0645T WEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM.
[] O EaET0-TF SCREW D/ed-40 L=k
T 2200600 WEEDLE BAR BUSHIMNG LOWER
g S8-T080S10-TF SCREW 1/8-dd L=4.5
g B1418-530-000 WEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
10 MDE- 1008 1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14
11 BI30E1EE0C0 GEAR & PINIOHN ASH.
12 51306 155-0B80 GEAR & PIMIOM ASM. UFFER
13 B1305-01 2-0A0 GEAR ASM.
14 S8-8860810-TF SCREW 1/4-40 L=8
15 B 1306 155-0A0 FINION ASM.
I8 T EEEETTH TCREW TH-A0 =€
7 B1307-155-080 GEAR & PIMNIOM ASM. LOWER
18 BA1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE
19 S8-8860810-TF SCREW 1/4-40 L=8
20 B1308-155-0A0 FINION ASM.
21 CL BEE0EI0-TR SCREW 14-40 L=E
2 05004 UPRIGHT SHAFT
23 1 11345800 WEEDLE BAR B
24 ZIO-05103 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING UPPER
25 110-0a 207 UFPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING LOWER
25 ZF-16308 HOOF, DRIVING SHAFT BUSH REAR
27 #01 W C- 200500000 NEEDLE 134 80
28 FH-ATIET THRUST COLLAR ASM. REAR
it ] S58-8110420-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3
a0 ZH0-16001 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
K1) T10-38805 BOBEIN CASE HOLDER
3z S5-4110815-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L=8
kx] ZH0-16585 OIL SEAL SCREW ASM.
KX | 110-1 5506 OIL WICK
a5 ZH0-16506 SET SCREW
35 ZF0-3E0A BOBEN
v 110-38759 BOBBIN CASE ASM.
K- FH-1T0R8 THRUST COLLAR ASM. FRONT
] S58-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5
A0 11351004 BUSHING FROMT
EL BEATHONE-5P SCREW W16-28L=0
42 A2 OIL SHIELD
43 11350 ROLLER GUIDE BRACKET
A4 S58-4120815-5P SCREW 316-28 L=0
a5 11141355 HOOK ASK.
A5 2 110-38650 HOOKE ASM.
NOTE( i+ ) #01...FOR JE

Released: 10/2024

#02..FOR USE IN JAPAM,JH

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

o
AJ 84-72 MJ R 5

4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
A _LIFEER

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

REF.NO MNOTE PART MO DESCRIPTION
1 228.07802 HAND LIFTER
] B1521-555-000 SCREW
i RO-0371801-00 RUBEER RING
4 228-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM.
5 113-01702 LINK SHAFT
[ TTTOTasE TIF TR LEVER ASH.
7 * 228-08156 LIFTING LIMK ASH.
B RE-D500000-KD E-RING
] + 228-08305 KMEE LIFTER SIDE ROD
10 RE-D500000-KD E-RING
11 113-01603 LIFTING LEVER
12 WP-DG508TE-SD WASHER £.5X131X0.6
13 112-05408 CONNECTING ROD
14 112-05308 LIFTING LEVER. LINK
15 220-44508 WIRE PRESSER A

kL3 EEATI0ETS-EF ECREW 116447 =5

17 C5-DE4051A-5P THRUST COLLAR ASM.
1B SE-T0REXN-TP SCREW VEL-40 L=5.1
19 MN5-B820010-5P MUT 3ME-32
20 228-0E308 HINGE SCREW
21 S0-0720331-5P HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3
22 228-07554 PREZSSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT ASM.
23 228-07804 PREZSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT
24 228-07505 PREZSER EPRING REGULATOR
25 228-07406 PREZSER SPRING
26 S5-8660610-TF SCREW 1/4-40 L=
27 A0D-60aEa PREZ3ER BAR BUZHING LOWER
2B Al SE-T080T10-2P SCREW VE4-40 L= E.B
20 it ] 53-5080010-2P SCREW VE4-40 L=2
30 A3 B1524-330-DB0 PREZZER FOOT AZM.
3 T13-07355
2 113-01405 PN
3 RE-DA00I00-K0 E-RING 3
34 113-0B107 TEMZION RELEASE PLATE BHAFT
a5 113-55351 TEMZION RELEASE WIRE ASM.
36 RE-DA00I00-K0 E-RING 3
a7 113-05901 SPRING
3B 228-44706 WIRE PRESSER BASE LOWER
) a0z 55-4150015-2P SCREW 15/84-28 L=0
40 S0-DE40261-5P HINGE SCREW D=3 5 H=2.8
4 T13-55508 TEM
42 B1501-530-000 PRESSER BAR
43 228-44807 WIRE PRESSER BASE UPPER
44 S53-4120615-2P SCREW 316-2B L=6
45 52-4110515-2P SCREW 11/54-40 L=5
75 ZIE-AET0E WIRE CABLE SUPPORT
47 S52-4120615-2P SCREW 316-2B L=6
4B SD-0E00322-50 HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2
49 22807703 PREZSER GUIDE BAR
MOTEL I8 #01....FOR DLM-54000-7-00,-08

Released: 10/2024

#02....FOR DLM-5400mM-7-00
#0 3. FOR EXPORT
#0d._FOR DLM-54000M-7-W8

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

o
AJ 84-72 MJ A s

5. FEED MECHAMNISM COMPONENTS
EDEIR

Ly o :II 'l |II \ ¥
30%@&# !\:\§
Y

~—29
31 i~ 3

29 ¢\ ‘() i
§§ % \\,ﬂé
>

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

REF_.NO MOTE PART MO DESECRIPTION
1 fi1 110-08503 FEED REGULATOR CONMCTING ROD
2 foz 22841108 FEED ADJUET ROD
3 22811507 WALKING FOOTPRINC
4 SE-T0E)530-TP SCREW BVE4-d40 L= 4.5
5 110-08701 FEED REGULATOR
[:3 TI-0E800 FEED REGULATOR BUSAING
T 22810251 ROCKER SHAFT COMMECTING ROD ASK.
8 22810202 FROCKER SHAFT CONMECTING ROD
1] 22811101 WALKING FOOTPRPINC
10 S2-08JEX3-TP SCREW
11 22812000 FEED REGULATOR PiM
12 228-40506 FEED DAL
13 52-8121660-2P SCREW 318-28 L=1B
14 228-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW
15 B1146-555-000 SPRING
5]
17 RO-0823702-00 RUEBEER RING
18 110-10311 FEED REVERZE SFPRING
19 110-37405 SPFRING
20 22813701 FEED SPRING HOOK
21 55-4110515-2P SCREW 11/84-40 L=5
23 B1613-522-N0O0-A FEED DOG
23 SE-40BJEXND-TP SCREW 1/B-44 L=&
24 228-41306 REGULATOR LINK SPRING HOOK
25 228-12505 FEED REVEREE ARM SCREW
26 RE-0500000-KD E-RING
7 22812257 FEED REYERZE ARM ASM.
ZB RE-0500000-KD E-RING
20 228108305 WALKING FOOT PIN A
30 Ao 22810450 FEED ADJUSTING LIMK ASM.
32 A00-93417 CONMNECTING LIMNE A
33 o112 228-40951 FEED ADUJUST LIMEKE ASR.
34 228-10806 ADJUST LINE FULCRUM SHAFT A
35 SE-808]E620-TP SCREW
36 S52-3150710-TP SCREW 15/64-2B L=T
37 228-40753 FEED BAR. ASHK.
38 228-40803 FEED BEAR SHAFT
30 RC-0150001 -KP RETAIMMNG RING 13.8
40 228-13008 FEED ROCEER SHAFT BELUISHING
5] 2281207 FEED ROLCEER SHAFT
42 228-11002 WALKING FOOTPINE
43 SE-G000E30-TP SCREW
4 22810350 FEED ROCEER SHAFT CRANME ASHK.
45 S2-8121610-2P SCREW 3M16-28B L=15.5
- UT Sa2-28
47 22815151 FEED ARM COMPL.
48 S55-T121610-2P SCREW 3/16-28B L=15.5
45 S0-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=3
=1 228152017 FEED DRINING SHAFT
51 228-04155 BdalM BEHAFT THRUET COLLAR ASM.
= S52-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=&
53 RO-0781901-00 RUEBEER RING
54 S55-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-d0i L=T
55 RC-0150001 -KP RETAIMIMNG RING 13.8
- 20 40E5d FEED ROLRER fohd.
a7 WP-0MBEIE56-SP WASHER 4 AXB AXDE
=i SE-TM21410-TP SCREW 318-28 L=14
=1 22815358 DRIVING SHAFT CRAME ASM.
(=1 S5%7T111120-2P SCREW 11/84-40 L=10.5
ET 2281
B2 22804155 BAAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM.
B3 S5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=E
B4 228-12804 FEED REVEREZE SHAFT
B5 22812752 FEED LEVER ASM.
EBE SM-BOE1II10-TP SCREW
BT SM-B0G1050-TP SCREW
BB S2-T120TT0-EH SCREW 318-28 L=T7
WOTEC I ) #01 . FOR DLM-5400M-7-00
#02._FOR DLM-5A00M-7-08 -WE
Released: 10/2024 10

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

o
AJ 84-72 MJ A s

6. THREAD TRIMMER MECHAMNISM COMPONENTS
FEID HEEER

- S L 2e
Iy >

-
p . o ,-‘-*/a-""/ —=
I ,éé@ P-ij - ﬁ—‘:}f 36 e‘f"\mﬁ-}; 32
|__45»’fﬂ “f/ = a5 @I HH
L 3 é itﬁ‘
'iq = 34 = fed—33

11 Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

REF.HD MOTE PARTHNO DESCRIPTION
1 & 4A01-20841 MOVIMG EMIFE ASM.
2 220-24807 PIPE HOLDER LOWER
3 113-52101 MMOWVING EMIFE LINKE
4 S0-0500251-5P HINGE SCREW D=5 H=25
5 S5-812123X0-TP SCREW 318-2B L=11.5
[] 113-5Z2200 FHIFE CRIVING
T RC-2651218-KP RETAINING RING
a 228-51552 GROUMD WIRE ASM.
o S5%-8110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=E.5
10 113-54802 COLLAR
1 113-51808 KMIFE MOLUNTING BASE
12 S52-41107T15-8P SCREW 118440 L=T
13 MS5-6150430-5P MWUT 15/64-28
14 S5-103]510-8P SCREW DEd-40 L=5
15 113-52408 BAEE PLATE
&  SEATHETSEF SCREW Tmad-2a LR
17 113-52308 KMIFE DRIVING SHAFT
18 RE-DEODIO0-KD E-RING 8
19 MS-6110310-5P MNUT 11/64-40
20 113-53806 SLIDE ARM
21 113-54404 DRIVING ROLLER
22 D2 588-LBYW-B00 ROLLER SHAFT
Z3 B1453-771-0A0 STOFP SCREW ASMM.
24 113-52507 KHMIFE DRIVING ARM
25 MS-6150310-SP MUT 15/M64-28
26 113-53406 SPRING
27 S2-3660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40L=E
2B 113-53853 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASKL.
Z20 S5-660610-TF SCREW 1/d4-40 L=E
30 113-53804 THREAD TRIMMER CAM
31 113-55505 SPEING
32 113-53059 CLUTCH LEVER ASK.
33 S0-0701511-TP HING SCREW D=7 H=15.1
34 SD-E00361-SP HINGE SCREW D=E H=31.6
35 ME-6150430-5P MNUT 15/64-28
36 WiP-0E21016-5H WASHER
37 HE-O34E400-0B PIN COMTACT
38 22850000 PICKER LINE PIM
30 113-52303 CLUTCH PLATE
30 113-54107 PICKER LINE
5] 113-5270% SCREVE FIM &
42 SD-0840261-5P HINGE SCREW D=3 65 H=2.8
43 113-52804 SCREW PINE
44 SD-E30275-SP HINGE SCREW D=E.35 H=2.7
45 113-54057 PICKER ARM ASM.
IE TT3-5400E PICKEER ARk
47 22050356 HOOK THREAD PRESZER ASK.
48 SE-§0%]510-TF SCREW B'Ed-40 L= 50
49 S0-0841452-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=14 .5
=) 22050950 CAM COLLAR ASM.
&1 S55-8110520-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L=d 5
52 113-58054 SOLENCID UMIT
53 113-53307 CLUTCH LINE
=5 RE-0500000-KD E-RING
55 228-51008 SOLENCID PIN
- Bd-401L=E5
=X 110-432085 SOLENOID RUEBER A
=i 110-4 3306 THREAD TRIMMER SCLENOID
=] 228-51404 SOLENDID BASE
Bl WiP-D450000-50D WASHER 4.5XEX0.5
- L LR T o = WOT W3
B2 110-43304 SOLENDID RUBBER
B3 MS-EEEMM10-5SH MNUT
B4 MS-6860430-5P MUT 1/d-40
BS S55-4151215-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12
BB HE-DE4E101-40 HOUZIMG 14P
Released: 10/2024 12

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
_Better Ideas, Better Made

AJ 84-72 MJ

7. KNIFE COMPONENTS
A AR

54

55

53

_.I
Lo

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com

13

Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
Macde—

—Better deas, Bedter AJ 84-72 MJ
REF.MNO MNOTE PART NO DESCRIFTION
1 113-56853 KMIFE ROD ASM.
2 S5-T110830-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=T.5
3 11357308 KMIFE DRIVIMNG ROD A
4 11:3-56004 KMIFE DRIVING ROD
5 11357508 KMIFE DRIVIMG LIMK
[ T-5T300 FIN
7 S0-0640604-TF HING SCREW D=6_35 H=6
a 11357001 ROD LIMK SHAFT
g9 S5-T0aEH-TP SCREW WE4-40 L= 4.5
10 11357704 LINK SUPPORT ARM
11 SE-EIZ1220-TF SCREW H16-26L=11.5
12 S5-T110830-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5
13 11357100 KMIFE DRIVIMNG ROD LIMKE
14 11357407 KMIFE DRIVING ROD B
15 WS-6160520-5P NUT 1/4-24
15 BT SR NEEDLE EEARTNG
17 S5-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5
18 S5-4150015-5F SCREW 15/64-28 L=0
19 113-58207 KMIFE LEVER
20 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING
FA] SD-09205321-5F HINGE SCREW D=8_20 H=3.2
22 113-58108 KMIFE LEVER BASE
23 B4 1 26-530-000 SFRING
24 S0-0790431-5P HINGE SCREW D=7.04 H=4.3
25 11357803 KMIFE SET LEVER SHAFT
i RO-0481907-00 RUBBER RING
27 113-574951 KMIFE SHIFTING BASE ASM.
28 S5-8121230-TF SCREW 316-28 L=11.5
] 11357902 KMIFE SET LEVER BASE
a0 B4124-530-000 SET LEVER PIN
3 11350306 FHIFE LEVER S10PPER
az WS-6150310-5P NUT 15/64-26
i x] S55-8153080-5F SCREW 15/64-28 L=18.5
3 S5-4120815-5F SCREW 316-28 L=0
as B4117-530-040 KMIFE MOUMTING BASE ASM.
36 SEIZ1A0-TF SCREW H16-28 L=14
a7 WS-6120310-5P NUT 3M&-28
38 S5-6110810-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L=B
] WP-0371026-50 WASHER 3.7X7TX1
40 S55-E000010-5P SCREW WE4-40 L=0
a1 WP-0501016-50 WASHER Gx105x%1
a2 WS-6120480-5P NUT 3M&-28
43 B4121-522-000 KMIFE
44 B4 122532000 WASHER
45 SE-4080515-5F SCREW 1/8-44 L=5
E] 1 R M
a7 WP-0480856-5P WASHER 4. BXB.4X0.8
48 S5-M21010-TF SCREW
49 S5-8000810-TF SCREW @V64-40 L=T.5
50 B4115-530-000 KMIFE DRIVING STUD COMMECTIOMN
L] BAT16-530-000 BUSHING
52 B4114-530-000 KMIFE DRIVING STUD
53 B4101-531-000 KMIFE MOUMTING BASE ASM,
54 B4 132-533-000-A THRUST FLATE
55 B4107-522-000 PN
Released: 10/2024 14

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AJ 84-72 MJ

AMF REE:E
__ABetter Odeas, Bettor

8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS (FOR DLM-5400N-7-0B,-WB)
BEREEOER (DLM -5400N—-7-08B, —WBH)

co—17

=
e ==
19/—\ 20

15

31

=
“m—21
-~

22

[=)! /

15”6@

g Pas

N, ‘ —27
28
29
REF.MO NOTE PART MO DESCRIPTION
15 HE-0346400-08 PIN CONTACT
16 112-17601 WALKING FOOT SPRING
10 RE-0800000-KD E-RING 9
20 229-53657 AUTO-BACK ARM ASM.
il RE-OA0WI0-FF E-RING £
2z 229-53005 CONMECTIMNG LINE
23 RE-1200000-K0 E-RING 12
24 WP-1602616-52 WASHER 16X24X2.6
25 C246B-555-B00 RUBSER PLUNGER
26 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4
ar 229-53509 REVERSE FEED PLUNGER ARM PIN
2B 11102753 REVERSE FEED MAGMET ASM.
28 35-1151215-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12

5 B - 5 |13 |1 o < 11 o

MOTE{FR2)

15

#01_.FOR OLM-5400N-7-08

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

AMNMF REECE
__Better Ddeas, Bettor Made_

AJ 84-72 MJ

9. WIPER COMPONENTS (FOR DLM-5400N-7-WB)
TN —EfR (DLM-5400 N -7-WE R

L 16
1 -
\\-" ’ II___.-""--'. --_:;5_,_9""-.
.7 ﬁ’a’-q ~ J
r b '::lI =
2 T
3—| I
e If
T | -H“"H: zl
=
.
"':-_5' .-""-.-' ] | ’ %\__'I II|I |
4 %‘% 23 (o 5> i ! W J
E__}ﬁ 24 s || T P A
e | | H L ]
5 [EE) lafl 22 [ L |
E E'E-—l.-;i J- @;" 2 E I Et:.-fg‘:‘ _ Lt
b -;Pff; r'&,'%* LAl h“”/:; I
T— %) RN ‘%\
o Sy @ 24
—C by ~
24 o -RQQ 11
B
25 & 17

REF.MD MNOTE PART NO DESCRIFTION
11362456 WIFER ASM.
SL-A0A0631-5C SCREW M3X6
112-58001 WIFER COVER
112-33400 SPRING
WP-1221016-5F WASHER
T12-34408 SOLENOID RUBEER
112-3330 STOPPER RUBBER
112-34606 STOFFPER RUBBER WASHER
RE-0800000-K0 E-RING 9
A401-12705 WIFER SOLENOID ASM.
SEATZ1315-5P SCREW W16-2B L=14
HA-ODB0000-00-8  SWITCH
112-34507 FLUNGER CONMECTING PIN
RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3
112-33053 WIFER INSTALLING BASE ASM.
SEATHIE-5P SCREW H16-26 L=0
113-59700 WIFER
SL-A030641-5E SCREW
112-33251 WIPER LEVER B ASM.
S5-8110710-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5
1353006 COLLAR
11380153 WIPER LEVER ASM. A
11359057 WIFER ARM ASM.
SD-0550212-TF HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=2.1
S5-T0o0 10-5F SCREW WEd-40 L= 35
T13-55805 WIFER BASE

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
_Better Ideas, Better Made

AJ 84-72 MJ

10. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
faimBaR

Released: 10/2024

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com

17

Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE
Macde—

—Better deas, Bedter AJ 84-72 MJ
REF.NO NOTE FART NO DESCRIFTION
1 ZEO-AT0E OIL SIGHT WINDOW
2 RO-1852401-00 RUBBER RING
3 ZEO-2A500 HOOK OIL TUBE
4 55-4150015-5F SCREW 15/64-28 L=0
5 B3538-112-000 OIL RETURMN TUBE HOLDER
[ S5 J1I0615-5P SCREW J16-28 L=6
T 113-56201 OIL FELT PRESSER
a C0-2520000-00 OIL WICK
g ZIO-PEO0E OIL REGULATOR SCREW
10 ZEO-FA00E OIL REGULATOR SCREW 5FPRING
11 1355555 OIL RETURHN TUBE ASM.
12 113-55506 OIL RETURN TUBE
13 113-56052 OIL FELT ASM.
14 BT-0500300-EA4 OIL TUBE
15 FEO-FA401 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE
[ TS UL FURF SER
17 L FE-FINZ FUMP BODY IMSTALLING PLATE
18 ZEO-FA00A HOOK DRIVING SHAFT QILING PIPE
19 " 2IO-2I015 FUMP BODY
20 SL-4030851-5F SCREW M3 L=B
21 ZEO-FANOZE FLUMGER SCREW
22 EEO-Fa01 FLUMGER SPRING
23 ZEO-F3A03 FLUMGER
24 2IO-FIR0G FUMP BODY SUPPORT PLATE
25 FEO-FIANE FUMF BODY COVER
i SES430041-5R SCREWD=3L=10
2T FEO-FIT00 IMPELLER
28 ZEO-FA800 RUBBER JOINT
et f0z2 FH-ATI105 FUMP BODY STRUT
30 faz W5-0651310-KF SPRING WASHER 6.5%11X1.3
kY SEET1I010-TF SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5
3z faz WES-0451040-KF SPRING WASHER 4.5%8.5x1
a3 #01 FG-2A005 FUMF BODY STRUT
NOTE( F8&2) #01_. FOR DLM-5400M-7-00
#0D2_...FOR DLM-B4A00M-7-0B -WB
Released: 10/2024 18

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

AJ 84-72 MJ _Bettor Jioas, Beteer M

19

11. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
B

REF.MNO NOTE PART MO CESCRIPTION

2 11360708 0IL RESERWVOIR

Released: 10/2024
E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com
Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz

ANMF REECE

— Bests Iioas, Beteon Mo AJ 84-72 MJ
12. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
A FRIT— - AR R
REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION

1 229-33451 BELT COVER ASM.
2 229-33402 BELT COVER A
3 229-33501 BELT COVER A CAP
4 229-33659 BELT COVER B COMPL.
5 229-33600 BELT COVER B
6 229-33758 BELT COVER B LID ASM.
7 229-33907 BELT COVER STRUT
8 229-34004 SET SCREW
9 55-4121415-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14

10 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1

11 SK-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20

12 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5X10X0.8

Released: 10/2024 20

E-mail: service@amfreece.cz; webside: amfreece.com

Phone: +420 582 309 146; Fax: +420 582 360 606


mailto:service@amfreece.cz



